
FAST-FIX◊ FLEX  
Meniscal Repair System
Device Description
The FAST-FIX Meniscal Repair System consists of an 
all-inside meniscal repair device, a slotted delivery cannula 
and a bend tool. Each device includes two non-absorbable 
polymer implants, pre-tied with #2-0 non-absorbable 
suture and preloaded into a needle delivery system. 
The adjustable depth penetration limiter is preset to 
approximately 16mm from the tip of the needle. It can be 
adjusted in 4mm increments between 12mm and 20mm.

How Supplied
The system is supplied sterile and is for SINGLE USE 
ONLY. The package contains the following: (1) Single 
use delivery needle assembly preloaded with (2) PEEK-
OPTIMA™ (polyetheretherketone) implants pre-tied 
with #2-0 non-absorbable suture made of uncoated 
ultrahigh-molecular-weight polyethylene fiber braided with 
polypropylene monofilament fiber, (1) Single use FAST-FIX 
FLEX Slotted Delivery Cannula, and (1) Single use Bend Tool.

Intended Users
The FAST-FIX FLEX Meniscal Repair System is intended  
to be used by healthcare professionals in accordance  
with these instructions for use. The use environment is  
an operating room.

Intended Use
The FAST-FIX FLEX Meniscal Repair System is intended for 
use as a suture retention device to facilitate percutaneous 
or endoscopic soft tissue procedures.

Indications for Use
The FAST-FIX FLEX Meniscal Repair System is indicated for 
use in meniscal repairs, allograft transplant procedures, 
and anchoring the allograft to the meniscal rim during 
allograft transplant procedures.

Contraindications
• Pathological conditions in the soft tissue that would 

prevent secure fixation of the device.

• Known hypersensitivity to the implant material. 
Where material sensitivity is suspected, appropriate 
tests should be made and sensitivity ruled out prior to 
implantation.

Warnings
 Do not use if package is damaged. Do not use if 
the product sterilization barrier or its packaging is 
compromised.

• Contents are sterile unless package is opened or 
damaged. DO NOT RESTERILIZE. For single use only. 
Discard any open, unused product. Do not use after 
the expiration date.

• The device is supplied sterile, and is for SINGLE USE 
ONLY. Do not clean, resterilize, or reuse the device, 
as this may damage or compromise the performance 
resulting in product malfunction, failure, or patient 
injury. Cleaning, resterilization, or reuse of the 
device may also expose the patient to the risk of 
transmitting infectious diseases.

• It is the surgeon’s responsibility to be familiar with 
the appropriate surgical techniques prior to use of 
this device.

• Read these instructions completely prior to use.
• Only bend the needle with the provided bend tool.
• Do not bend the needle along area indicated by black 

retaining tube.
• Excessive bending of the delivery needle may  

make it difficult or impossible to deliver the  
T1 and T2 implants.

• If resistance is encountered during deployment, a 
new delivery device may be needed.

• Do not push the deployment slider twice or the 
implants will deploy prematurely.

• Do not push the deployment slider until the needle is 
fully penetrated through the meniscus to the preset 
depth or T1 and T2 will deploy prematurely.

• The patient should be warned of surgical risks, and 
made aware of possible adverse events.

• The patient should be warned that the device does 
not replace normal healthy tissue, and that the 
implant can break or become damaged as a result 
of strenuous activity or trauma, and has a finite 
expected functional life and may need to be replaced 
in the future.

Precautions
U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale  
by or on the order of a physician.

• Prior to use, inspect the device to ensure it is not 
damaged. Do not use a damaged device.

• The device is supplied sterile and intended for SINGLE 
USE ONLY. DO NOT clean, resterilize, or reuse the 
device as this may result in product malfunction, 
failure, or patient injury and may expose the patient to 
the risk of transmitting infectious diseases.

• Careful attention should be paid to asepsis and 
avoidance of anatomical hazards.

• After use, this device may be a potential biohazard 
and should be handled in accordance with accepted 
medical practice and applicable local and national 
requirements.

MR Safety
The FAST-FIX FLEX Meniscal Repair System is composed 
of 2 PEEK implants and #2-0 non-absorbable suture 
both composed of non-metallic material. A scientifically 
based rationale has demonstrated that the FAST-FIX FLEX 
Meniscal Repair System is MR Safe.

Potential Adverse Events
Mild inflammatory and foreign body reactions.

Instructions for Use
1. Introduce the FAST-FIX FLEX Meniscal Repair System 

into the joint.
Note: A meniscal depth probe may be used to help 
determine the desired depth limit.

a. Determine whether the supplied slotted cannula 
will be used and follow subsequent instructions.

Slotted Cannula used Slotted Cannula not used

b.  Adjust the depth limiter 
to the preferred setting 
by pressing the depth 
limiter button. The laser 
marks on the tip of the 
needle can also be used 
as a reference.

b.  Press and slide depth 
limiter button on device 
to distal stop until needle 
tip is fully covered.

c.  Insert a FAST-FIX 
FLEX Slotted Cannula 
into the joint through 
the appropriate 
arthroscopic portal.

c.  Insert device into  
the joint. 

d.  Introduce the FAST-FIX 
FLEX Delivery Needle 
through the slotted 
cannula into the joint, 
ensuring that the tip of 
the needle is pointing 
down. Once the needle 
is inside the joint, the 
slotted cannula may be 
removed if desired.

d.  Adjust the depth limiter 
to the preferred setting 
by pressing the depth 
limiter button. The laser 
marks on the tip of the 
needle can also be used 
as a reference.

e.  Assess access to repair site and determine if 
modification to needle curvature is needed.

CAUTION: Do not advance the deployment slider while 
introducing the FAST-FIX FLEX Meniscal Repair System 
into the joint as the implant will deploy prematurely.

2. Bending the needle (optional).
a. Remove device from joint space.

b. Press and slide depth limiter button to expose 
needle a minimum of 16mm.

c. (To adjust distal curvature) Insert needle fully into 
the channel of the bend tool and bend the needle 
to the desired curvature.

WARNING: Only use the bend tool provided in 
the carton with the needle.
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Figure 1.  Arrow 1 indicates the needle being fully inserted 
in the bend tool. Arrow 2 indicates where the surgeon should 
apply force when bending the needle.

d. (To adjust proximal curvature) Insert needle into 
proximal bend feature and bend the needle to the 
desired curvature.

WARNING: Do not bend the needle along area 
indicated by black retaining tube.

Figure 2.  The black retaining tube indicates the area that 
should not be adjusted for proximal curvature.

e. Introduce device into joint space again,  
using step 1.

3. Deploy the first implant (T1).
a. For a horizontal or vertical repair, place the needle 

tip in the desired location for T1 and puncture the 
meniscus across the repair site to the preset depth.

For allograft transplantation using a horizontal or 
vertical technique place T1 in the desired location 
and puncture the needle into the outer meniscal 
fragment to the preset depth.

b. Leave the needle in position and push the 
deployment slider forward until a click is heard to 
deploy T1.

WARNING: Do not push the deployment 
slider twice or the second implant will deploy 
prematurely.

4. Deploy the second implant (T2).
a. Slowly retract the needle out of the meniscus, 

keeping the needle within arthroscopic view. 
For allograft transplantation insert the needle 
approximately 4–5mm from T1 and puncture the 
needle into the outer meniscal fragment to the 
preset depth.

WARNING: Do not push the deployment slider 
until the needle is fully penetrated through the 
meniscus to the preset depth or T2 will deploy 
prematurely.

b. Push the slider all the way forward until a click is 
heard to deploy T2. 

5. Remove the device from the knee.
a. Pull the free end of the suture to advance the 

pretied sliding knot reapproximating tissue.

Note: If too much resistance is encountered advancing 
the knot, use the NOVOCUT◊ Suture Manager. 

6. Repeat as necessary to complete the procedure.
Note: The implants and attached suture will remain in 
the tissue for fixation or closure.

CAUTION: After use, this device may be a potential 
biohazard/ sharps hazard and should be handled 
in accordance with accepted medical practice and 
applicable local and national requirements. Refer 
to specific surgical technique for recommended 
applications.

FAST-FIX FLEX Meniscal  
Repair System compatible 
Accessories & Instrumentation 
(sold separately)
Certain compatible instruments and accessories for the 
FAST-FIX FLEX Meniscal Repair System are sold separately 
and are provided sterile. Read the Instructions for Use that 
are enclosed with the instruments and accessories prior 
to use.

Knot Pusher/Suture Cutter
• NOVOCUT Suture Manager CTX-C001

Accessory Instrumentation
Certain other instrumentation is associated with the 
completion of any meniscal repair and/or reconstruction 
procedure. Those instruments may include, but are not 
limited to:

015186 Meniscal depth probe

014549 45° diamond rasp

014550 90° diamond rasp

These instruments must be properly cleaned, inspected, 
and sterilized prior to each use. Read the manufacturer’s 
Instructions for Use prior to use.

Storage 
The FAST-FIX FLEX Meniscal Repair System may be safely 
stored and transported at ambient temperature.

Disposal 
Product must be disposed of in accordance with applicable 
government regulations and Medical Waste Management 
Plans/Acts.

For Further Information
If further information on this product is needed, including 
Warranty, contact Smith+Nephew Customer Service at  
1 800 343 5717 in the U.S., or an authorized representative.

FAST-FIX◊ FLEX  
All-Inside System
Produktbeschreibung
Das FAST-FIX All-Inside System besteht aus einem Produkt 
für die All-Inside Meniskusreparatur, einer geschlitzten 
Einbringkanüle und einem Biegewerkzeug. Jedes Produkt 
enthält zwei nicht resorbierbare Polymerimplantate, die 
bereits mit nicht resorbierbarem Nahtmaterial Stärke 2-0 
armiert und in ein nadelbasiertes Einbringsystem geladen 
sind. Die verstellbare Tiefenpenetrationsbegrenzung 
ist auf ca. 16 mm von der Nadelspitze eingestellt. Sie 
ist in Schritten von 4 mm zwischen 12 mm und 20 mm 
verstellbar.

Lieferform
Das System wird steril geliefert und ist NUR FÜR DEN 
EINMALIGEN GEBRAUCH bestimmt. Die Packung enthält 
die folgenden Artikel: Eine (1) Einweg-Einbringnadel-
Baugruppe, die bereits mit zwei (2) Implantaten aus  
PEEK-OPTIMA™ (Polyetheretherketon) beladen ist, die 
wiederum bereits mit nicht resorbierbarem Nahtmaterial 
Stärke 2-0 aus mit Polypropylen-Monofilamentfaser 
verflochtener unbeschichteter Polyethylenfaser mit 
ultrahoher molarer Masse armiert sind, eine (1) FAST-FIX 
FLEX geschlitzte Einweg-Einbringkanüle und ein (1) 
Einweg-Biegewerkzeug.

Vorgesehene Anwender
Das FAST-FIX FLEX All-Inside System ist zur Verwendung 
durch medizinisches Fachpersonal gemäß der 
vorliegenden Gebrauchsanweisung bestimmt. Die 
Anwendungsumgebung ist ein Operationssaal.

Verwendungszweck
Das FAST-FIX FLEX All-Inside System ist zur Verwendung 
als Fadenhalteimplantat zur Erleichterung von perkutanen 
oder endoskopischen Eingriffen an Weichteilgewebe 
bestimmt.

Indikationen
Das FAST-FIX FLEX All-Inside System ist für die Verwendung 
bei Meniskusreparaturen, Allograft-Transplantationen und 
zur Verankerung des Allografts am Meniskusrand während 
Allograft-Transplantationen indiziert.

Kontraindikationen
• Pathologische Zustände des Weichteilgewebes, die 

eine sichere Fixation des Implantats ausschließen.

• Bekannte Überempfindlichkeit gegenüber dem 
Implantatmaterial. Bei Verdacht auf Materialsensibilität 
sollten vor der Implantation geeignete Tests 
durchgeführt und Sensibilitäten ausgeschlossen 
werden.

Warnhinweise
 Bei beschädigter Packung nicht verwenden. Nicht 
verwenden, wenn die Sterilisationsbarriere des 
Produkts oder seine Verpackung beeinträchtigt ist.

• Der Inhalt ist steril, es sei denn, die Verpackung ist 
geöffnet oder beschädigt. NICHT RESTERILISIEREN. 
Nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch. Entsorgen Sie 
jedes offene, unbenutzte Produkt. Nicht nach dem 
Verfallsdatum verwenden.

• Das Produkt wird steril geliefert und ist NUR FÜR 
DEN EINMALIGEN GEBRAUCH bestimmt. Das 
Produkt darf nicht gereinigt, resterilisiert oder 
wiederverwendet werden, da dies zu Schäden 
oder Leistungseinbußen mit daraus resultierenden 
Fehlfunktionen oder Ausfallerscheinungen 
des Produkts oder Verletzungen des Patienten 
führen kann. Eine Reinigung, Sterilisation oder 
Wiederverwendung des Produkts kann den Patienten 
auch dem Risiko einer Übertragung von infektiösen 
Krankheiten aussetzen.

• Es liegt in der Verantwortung des Chirurgen, sich vor 
dem Einsatz dieses Geräts mit den entsprechenden 
Operationstechniken vertraut zu machen.

• Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der Verwendung 
vollständig durch.

• Verwenden Sie zum Biegen der Nadel nur das 
beiliegende Biegewerkzeug.

• Biegen Sie die Nadel nicht in dem Bereich, der durch 
das schwarze Halterohr angegeben wird.

• Wenn die Einbringnadel zu stark gebogen wird, 
kann es schwierig oder sogar unmöglich werden, die 
Implantate T1 und T2 einzubringen.

• Wenn bei der Auslösung ein Widerstand auftritt, 
muss eventuell ein neues Einbringprodukt verwendet 
werden.

• Betätigen Sie den Auslöseschieber nicht zweimal. 
Andernfalls werden die Implantate vorzeitig 
ausgelöst.

• Betätigen Sie den Auslöseschieber erst, wenn 
die Nadel den Meniskus vollständig bis zur 
voreingestellten Tiefe penetriert hat. Andernfalls 
werden T1 und T2 vorzeitig ausgelöst.

• Der Patient sollte über Operationsrisiken und 
mögliche unerwünschte Ereignisse aufgeklärt 
werden.

• Der Patient sollte darüber aufgeklärt werden, 
dass das Produkt kein Ersatz für normales, 
gesundes Gewebe ist, dass das Implantat durch 
anstrengende Tätigkeiten oder Traumata reißen oder 
beschädigt werden kann und dass seine erwartete 
Funktionsdauer endlich ist und es eventuell zu einem 
späteren Zeitpunkt ersetzt werden muss.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Gemäß der Bundesgesetzgebung der USA darf 
dieses Produkt ausschließlich von einem Arzt bzw. 
auf ärztliche Anordnung verkauft werden.

• Überprüfen Sie das Produkt vor der Verwendung, 
um sicherzustellen, dass es nicht beschädigt ist. 
Verwenden Sie kein beschädigtes Produkt.

• Das Produkt wird steril geliefert und ist NUR FÜR DEN 
EINMALIGEN GEBRAUCH bestimmt. Das Produkt darf 
nicht gereinigt, resterilisiert oder wiederverwendet 
werden, da dies zu Fehlfunktionen oder 
Ausfallerscheinungen des Produkts oder Verletzungen 
des Patienten führen und den Patienten dem Risiko 
einer Übertragung von infektiösen Krankheiten 
aussetzen kann.

• Es muss sorgfältig auf aseptisches Vorgehen und die 
Umgehung von anatomischen Gefahren geachtet 
werden.

• Nach dem Gebrauch kann dieses Produkt eine 
potenzielle Biogefährdung darstellen und sollte in 
Übereinstimmung mit der anerkannten medizinischen 
Praxis und den geltenden lokalen und nationalen 
Anforderungen gehandhabt werden.

MR-Sicherheit
Das FAST-FIX FLEX All-Inside System besteht aus 2 PEEK-
Implantaten und nicht resorbierbarem Nahtmaterial Stärke 
2-0, die beide aus nicht metallischem Material bestehen. 
Ausgehend von wissenschaftlichen Überlegungen ist das 
FAST-FIX FLEX All-Inside System nachweislich MR-sicher.

Mögliche unerwünschte Ereignisse
Leichte Entzündungs- und Fremdkörperreaktion.

Gebrauchsanweisung
1. Führen Sie das FAST-FIX FLEX All-Inside System in 

das Gelenk ein.
Hinweis: Zur leichteren Ermittlung der vorgesehenen 
Tiefenbegrenzung kann eine Messlehre verwendet 
werden.

a. Legen Sie fest, ob die beiliegende Einbringkanüle 
verwendet werden soll, und befolgen Sie die 
entsprechenden nachstehenden Anweisungen.

Mit Einbringkanüle Ohne Einbringkanüle

b.  Stellen Sie die 
Tiefenbegrenzung 
auf die vorgesehene 
Tiefe ein, indem Sie 
die Taste an der 
Tiefenbegrenzung 
betätigen. Die 
Lasermarkierungen 
an der Nadelspitze 
können ebenfalls 
als Bezugsmarken 
verwendet werden.

b.  Drücken und 
schieben Sie die 
Tiefenbegrenzungstaste 
am Produkt an den 
distalen Anschlag, bis die 
Nadelspitze vollständig 
bedeckt ist.

c.  Führen Sie eine 
FAST-FIX FLEX 
Einbringkanüle durch 
den entsprechenden 
Endoskopanschluss in 
das Gelenk ein.

c.  Führen Sie das Produkt in 
das Gelenk ein. 

d.  Führen Sie die FAST-FIX 
FLEX Einbringnadel 
durch die Einbringkanüle 
in das Gelenk ein und 
achten Sie darauf, dass 
die Nadelspitze nach 
unten zeigt. Sobald die 
Nadel im Gelenk liegt, 
kann die Einbringkanüle 
optional entfernt 
werden.

d.  Stellen Sie die 
Tiefenbegrenzung auf 
die vorgesehene Tiefe 
ein, indem Sie die Taste 
an der Tiefenbegrenzung 
betätigen. Die 
Lasermarkierungen 
an der Nadelspitze 
können ebenfalls 
als Bezugsmarken 
verwendet werden.

e.  Beurteilen Sie den Zugang zur Reparatursstelle 
und stellen Sie fest, ob die Krümmung der Nadel 
modifiziert werden muss.

VORSICHT: Schieben Sie den Auslöseschieber nicht 
während der Einführung des FAST-FIX FLEX All-Inside 
Systems in das Gelenk vor. Andernfalls wird das Implantat 
vorzeitig ausgelöst.

2. Biegen der Nadel (optional).
a. Entfernen Sie das Produkt aus dem Gelenkraum.

b. Drücken und schieben Sie die 
Tiefenbegrenzungstaste, bis die Nadel auf 
mindestens 16 mm Länge freiliegt.

c. (Zum Ändern der distalen Krümmung) Führen 
Sie die Nadel vollständig in die Rille des 
Biegewerkzeugs ein und biegen Sie die Nadel auf 
die gewünschte Krümmung.

WARNHINWEIS: Verwenden Sie zum Biegen 
der Nadel nur das in der Schachtel beiliegende 
Biegewerkzeug.
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Abbidung 1.  Pfeil 1 zeigt auf die vollständig in das 
Biegewerkzeug eingeführte Nadel. Pfeil 2 zeigt auf die Stelle, 
an der der Operateur beim Biegen der Nadel Kraft aufbringen 
sollte.

d. (Zum Ändern der proximalen Krümmung) Führen 
Sie die Nadel in den Bereich für die proximale 
Biegung ein und biegen Sie die Nadel auf die 
gewünschte Krümmung.

WARNHINWEIS: Biegen Sie die Nadel nicht in 
dem Bereich, der durch das schwarze Halterohr 
angegeben wird.

Abbidung 2.  Das schwarze Halterohr zeigt den Bereich an, in 
dem die proximale Krümmung nicht geändert werden sollte.

e. Führen Sie die Nadel wieder gemäß Schritt 1 in den 
Gelenkraum ein.

3. Lösen Sie das erste Implantat (T1) aus.
a. Platzieren Sie die Nadelspitze bei einer 

horizontalen oder vertikalen Reparatur an der 
vorgesehenen Stelle für T1 und punktieren Sie 
den Meniskus über die Reparatursstelle bis zur 
voreingestellten Tiefe.

Platzieren Sie T1 bei einer Allograft-Transplantation 
mit einer horizontalen oder vertikalen Technik an 
der vorgesehenen Stelle und punktieren Sie das 
äußere Meniskusfragment bis zur voreingestellten 
Tiefe mit der Nadel.

b. Halten Sie die Nadel in dieser Position und schieben 
Sie den Auslöseschieber vor, bis ein Klicken zu 
hören ist, um T1 auszulösen.

WARNHINWEIS: Betätigen Sie den 
Auslöseschieber nicht zweimal. Andernfalls wird 
das zweite Implantat vorzeitig ausgelöst.

4. Lösen Sie das zweite Implantat (T2) aus.
a. Ziehen Sie die Nadel langsam aus dem Meniskus 

und behalten Sie sie dabei im Arthroskopblickfeld. 
Führen Sie die Nadel bei einer Allograft-
Transplantation im Abstand von etwa 4–5 mm 
zu T1 ein und punktieren Sie das äußere 
Meniskusfragment bis zur voreingestellten Tiefe 
mit der Nadel.

WARNHINWEIS: Betätigen Sie den 
Auslöseschieber erst, wenn die Nadel den 
Meniskus vollständig bis zur voreingestellten 
Tiefe penetriert hat. Andernfalls wird T2 
vorzeitig ausgelöst.

b. Schieben Sie den Schieber ganz vor, bis ein Klicken 
zu hören ist, um T2 auszulösen. 

5. Entfernen Sie das Produkt aus dem Kniegelenk.
a. Ziehen Sie am freien Ende des Fadens, um 

den vorgeknüpften verschiebbaren Faden zur 
Reapproximation des Gewebes vorzuschieben.

Hinweis: Wenn beim Vorschieben des Knotens 
ein zu hoher Widerstand auftritt, den NOVOCUT◊ 
Fadenmanager verwenden. 

6. Wie erforderlich wiederholen, um den Eingriff 
abzuschließen.
Hinweis: Die Implantate mit dem daran befestigten 
Nahtmaterial bleiben zur Fixation bzw. zum 
Wundverschluss im Gewebe.

VORSICHT: Nach dem Gebrauch kann dieses Produkt 
eine potenzielle Biogefährdung bzw. Gefährdung 
durch scharfe/spitze Gegenstände darstellen und 
sollte in Übereinstimmung mit der anerkannten 
medizinischen Praxis und den geltenden lokalen und 
nationalen Anforderungen gehandhabt werden. Die 
empfohlenen Anwendungen gehen aus der spezifischen 
Operationstechnik hervor.

Mit dem FAST-FIX FLEX All-Inside 
System kompatible Zubehörteile 
und Instrumente (separat 
erhältlich)
Bestimmte kompatible Instrumente und Zubehörteile zum 
FAST-FIX FLEX All-Inside System sind separat erhältlich 
und werden steril geliefert. Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung 
die den Instrumenten und Zubehörteilen beiliegenden 
Gebrauchsanweisungen durch.

Knotenschieber/Fadencutter
• NOVOCUT Fadenmanager CTX-C001

Zusatzinstrumente
Zur Durchführung einer Meniskusreparatur und/oder 
-rekonstruktion jeglicher Art sind bestimmte weitere 
Instrumente erforderlich. Diese Instrumente sind 
insbesondere:

015186 Messlehre

014549 Diamantraspel, 45°

014550 Diamantraspel, 90°

Diese Instrumente müssen vor jedem Gebrauch 
sachgemäß gereinigt, überprüft und sterilisiert werden. 
Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung die Gebrauchsanweisung 
des Herstellers durch.

Lagern 
Das FAST-FIX FLEX All-Inside System kann sicher bei 
Umgebungstemperatur gelagert und transportiert werden.

Entsorgung 
Das Produkt ist gemäß den geltenden behördlichen 
Vorschriften und den Entsorgungsplänen/-gesetzen für 
medizinische Abfälle zu entsorgen.

Zusätzliche Informationen
Wenn Sie weitere, einschließlich garantiebezogene 
Informationen zu diesem Produkt benötigen, wenden 
Sie sich bitte an den zuständigen Bevollmächtigten von 
Smith+Nephew.

Sistema de reparación de 
menisco FAST-FIX◊ FLEX
Descripción del producto
El sistema de reparación de menisco FAST-FIX consta 
de un dispositivo de reparación de menisco todo 
dentro, una cánula de aplicación ranurada y una 
herramienta dobladora. Cada dispositivo incluye dos 
implantes de polímetro no absorbible, preatados 
con sutura no absorbible n.º 2-0 y precargados en 
un sistema de aplicación con aguja. El limitador de 
profundidad de penetración ajustable está preajustado a 
aproximadamente 16 mm de la punta de la aguja. Puede 
ajustarse en incrementos de 4 mm entre 12 mm y 20 mm.

Presentación
El sistema se suministra estéril y es para UN SOLO USO. 
El envase contiene lo siguiente: (1) Unidad de aguja de 
aplicación de un solo uso precargada con (2) implantes de 
PEEK-OPTIMA™ (polieteretercetona) preatados con suturas 
no absorbibles n.º 2-0 fabricadas con fibra de polietileno 
de peso molecular ultraelevado sin revestimiento trenzada 
con fibra monofilamento de polipropileno, (1) cánula de 
aplicación ranurada FAST-FIX FLEX de un solo uso y (1) 
herramienta dobladora de un solo uso.

Usuarios previstos
El sistema de reparación de menisco FAST-FIX FLEX está 
indicado para su utilización por profesionales sanitarios de 
acuerdo con estas instrucciones de uso. El entorno de uso 
es el quirófano.

Indicaciones
El sistema de reparación de menisco FAST-FIX FLEX está 
indicado para usarse como un dispositivo de retención de 
suturas, para facilitar los procedimientos de tejidos blandos 
percutáneos o endoscópicos.

Indicaciones de uso
El sistema de reparación de menisco FAST-FIX FLEX 
está indicado para usarse en reparaciones de menisco, 
procedimientos de trasplante de aloinjerto y anclaje del 
aloinjerto al borde meniscal durante procedimientos de 
trasplante de aloinjerto.

Contraindicaciones
• Patologías de los tejidos blandos que impedirían una 

fijación segura del dispositivo.

• Hipersensibilidad conocida al material del implante. 
Cuando exista sospecha de sensibilidad al material, 
deberán realizarse las pruebas pertinentes y descartar 
la sensibilidad antes de la implantación.

Advertencias
 No utilizar si el envase está dañado. No utilizar si 
la barrera de esterilización del producto o su 
envase están dañados.

• El contenido está estéril a menos que el envase se 
haya abierto o dañado. NO REESTERILIZAR. Para 
un solo uso. Deseche cualquier producto sin usar 
abierto. No utilice el producto después de la fecha de 
caducidad.

• El dispositivo se suministra estéril y es para UN SOLO 
USO. No limpie, reesterilice ni reutilice el dispositivo, 
dado que esto podría dañar o comprometer el 
rendimiento, dando lugar a un funcionamiento 
indebido o fallo del producto o una lesión del 
paciente. La limpieza, reesterilización o reutilización 
del dispositivo también puede exponer al paciente al 
riesgo de transmisión de enfermedades infecciosas.

• Es responsabilidad del cirujano estar familiarizado 
con las técnicas quirúrgicas adecuadas antes de 
utilizar este dispositivo.

• Lea estas instrucciones completamente antes de 
utilizar el dispositivo.

• Doble la aguja solo con la herramienta dobladora 
suministrada.

• No doble la aguja a lo largo del área indicada 
mediante el tubo de retención negro.

• Un doblado excesivo de la aguja de aplicación puede 
dificultar o imposibilitar la aplicación de los implantes 
T1 y T2.

• Si se encuentra resistencia durante el despliegue, 
puede ser necesario un nuevo dispositivo de 
aplicación.

• No presione el control deslizante de despliegue 
dos veces o los implantes se desplegarán 
prematuramente.

• No presione el control deslizante de despliegue hasta 
que la aguja se haya introducido por completo en el 
menisco hasta la profundidad preajustada o T1 y T2 
se desplegarán prematuramente.

• Se debe advertir al paciente de los riesgos quirúrgicos 
e informarle de los posibles acontecimientos 
adversos.

• Se debe advertir al paciente de que el dispositivo no 
reemplaza al tejido sano normal y que el implante 
se puede romper o dañar como resultado de una 
actividad intensa o un traumatismo, además de tener 
una vida funcional prevista limitada y poder necesitar 
una sustitución en el futuro.

Precauciones
La legislación federal estadounidense restringe la 
venta de este producto a un médico o bajo orden 
facultativa.

• Antes de cada uso, inspeccione el dispositivo para 
asegurarse de que no presenta daños. No utilice un 
dispositivo dañado.

• El dispositivo se suministra estéril y está indicado 
para UN SOLO USO. NO limpie, reesterilice ni reutilice 
el dispositivo, dado que esto podría provocar un 
funcionamiento indebido o fallo del producto o una 
lesión del paciente y puede exponer al paciente al 
riesgo de transmisión de enfermedades infecciosas.

• Debe prestarse una minuciosa atención a la asepsia y 
evitar riesgos anatómicos.

• Después de su uso, el dispositivo puede presentar un 
posible riesgo biológico y debe manipularse de acuerdo 
con las prácticas médicas aceptadas y los requisitos 
locales y nacionales aplicables.

Seguridad con la RM
El sistema de reparación de menisco FAST-FIX FLEX 
consta de 2 implantes de PEEK y suturas no absorbibles 
n.º 2-0, ambos compuestos de material no metálico. Una 
justificación científica ha demostrado que el sistema de 
reparación de menisco FAST-FIX FLEX es seguro con la RM.

Posibles acontecimientos adversos
Reacciones a cuerpo extraño e inflamatorias leves.

Instrucciones de uso
1. Introduzca el sistema de reparación de menisco 

FAST-FIX FLEX en la articulación.
Nota: Se puede utilizar una sonda de profundidad 
de menisco para ayudar a determinar el límite de 
profundidad deseado.

a. Determine si se utilizará la cánula ranurada 
suministrada y siga las instrucciones posteriores.

Cánula ranurada utilizada Cánula ranurada no utilizada

b.  Ajuste el limitador 
de profundidad en 
la configuración 
preferida pulsando el 
botón del limitador 
de profundidad. Las 
marcas láser en la punta 
de la aguja también se 
pueden utilizar como 
una referencia.

b.  Pulse y deslice el 
botón del limitador 
de profundidad del 
dispositivo hasta el tope 
distal, de modo que la 
punta de la aguja quede 
completamente cubierta.

c.  Inserte una cánula 
ranurada FAST-FIX 
FLEX en la articulación 
a través del portal 
artroscópico adecuado.

c.  Inserte el dispositivo en 
la articulación. 

d.  Introduzca la aguja de 
aplicación FAST-FIX 
FLEX a través de 
la cánula ranurada 
en la articulación, 
asegurándose de 
que la punta de la 
aguja se dirija hacia 
abajo. Una vez que 
la aguja esté dentro 
de la articulación, se 
puede retirar la cánula 
ranurada si se desea.

d.  Ajuste el limitador 
de profundidad en la 
configuración preferida 
pulsando el botón del 
limitador de profundidad. 
Las marcas láser en 
la punta de la aguja 
también se pueden 
utilizar como una 
referencia.

e.  Evalúe el acceso al punto de reparación y determine 
si es necesario modificar la curvatura de la aguja.

PRECAUCIÓN: No haga avanzar el control deslizante 
de despliegue al tiempo que introduce el sistema de 
reparación de menisco FAST-FIX FLEX en la articulación, 
dado que el implante se desplegará prematuramente.

2. Doblado de la aguja (opcional).
a. Retire el dispositivo del espacio articular.

b. Pulse y deslice el botón del limitador de 
profundidad para exponer la aguja un mínimo de 
16 mm.

c. (Para ajustar la curvatura distal) Inserte la aguja 
por completo en el canal de la herramienta 
dobladora y doble la aguja hasta darle la curvatura 
deseada.

ADVERTENCIA: Utilice solo la herramienta 
dobladora suministrada en la caja con la aguja.
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Figura 1.  La flecha 1 indica que la aguja debe estar 
plenamente insertada en la herramienta dobladora. La 
flecha 2 indica dónde debe aplicar la fuerza el cirujano al 
doblar la aguja.

d. (Para ajustar la curvatura proximal) Inserte la aguja 
en el elemento doblador proximal y doble la aguja 
hasta la curvatura deseada.

ADVERTENCIA: No doble la aguja a lo largo del 
área indicada mediante el tubo de retención 
negro.

Figura 2.  El tubo de retención negro indica el área que no 
debe ajustarse para la curvatura proximal.

e. Introduzca el dispositivo en el espacio articular de 
nuevo, utilizando el paso 1.

3. Despliegue el primer implante (T1).
a. Para una reparación horizontal o vertical, coloque 

la punta de la aguja en la ubicación deseada 
para T1 y perfore el menisco a través del sitio de 
reparación hasta la profundidad preajustada.

Para un trasplante de aloinjerto utilizando una 
técnica horizontal o vertical, coloque T1 en 
la ubicación deseada y perfore con la aguja 
el fragmento de menisco exterior hasta la 
profundidad preajustada.

b. Deje la aguja en posición y presione el control 
deslizante de despliegue hacia delante, hasta que 
escuche un clic, para desplegar T1.

ADVERTENCIA: No presione el control deslizante 
de despliegue dos veces o el segundo implante se 
desplegará prematuramente.

4. Despliegue el segundo implante (T2).
a. Retraiga lentamente la aguja fuera del menisco, 

manteniendo la aguja dentro de la vista 
artroscópica. Para un trasplante de aloinjerto 
inserte la aguja a aproximadamente 4–5 mm de 
T1 y perfore con la aguja el fragmento de menisco 
exterior hasta la profundidad preajustada.

ADVERTENCIA: No presione el control deslizante 
de despliegue hasta que la aguja se haya 
introducido por completo en el menisco hasta 
la profundidad preajustada o T2 se desplegará 
prematuramente.

b. Presione por completo el control deslizante hacia 
delante hasta escuchar un clic para desplegar T2. 

5. Retire el dispositivo de la rodilla.
a. Tire del extremo libre de la sutura para 

hacer avanzar el nudo deslizante preatado 
reaproximando el tejido.

Nota: Si se encuentra demasiada resistencia al 
hacer avanzar el nudo, utilice el administrador de 
suturas NOVOCUT◊. 

6. Repita según sea necesario para completar el 
procedimiento.
Nota: Los implantes y la sutura fijada permanecerán en 
el tejido para fijación o cierre.

PRECAUCIÓN: Después de su uso, el dispositivo puede 
presentar un posible riesgo biológico/punzocortante y 
debe manipularse de acuerdo con las prácticas médicas 
aceptadas y los requisitos locales y nacionales aplicables. 
Consulte la técnica quirúrgica específica para las 
aplicaciones recomendadas.

Accesorios e instrumentos 
compatibles con el sistema de 
reparación de menisco FAST-FIX 
FLEX (se venden por separado)
Determinados instrumentos y accesorios compatibles 
con el sistema de reparación de menisco FAST-FIX FLEX 
se veden por separado y se suministran estériles. Lea las 
instrucciones de uso que se adjuntan con los instrumentos 
y accesorios antes de usarlos.

Empujador de puntos/cortador de suturas
• Administrador de suturas NOVOCUT CTX-C001

Instrumentos auxiliares
Otros instrumentos determinados se asocian con la 
finalización de cualquier procedimiento de reparación y/o 
reconstrucción de menisco. Esos instrumentos pueden 
incluir, entre otros:

015186 Sonda de profundidad de menisco

014549 Raspa de diamante de 45°

014550 Raspa de diamante de 90°

Estos instrumentos deben limpiarse, inspeccionarse y 
esterilizarse adecuadamente antes de cada uso. Lea las 
instrucciones de uso del fabricante antes de usarlos.

Almacenamiento 
El sistema de reparación de menisco FAST-FIX FLEX 
se puede almacenar y transportar de forma segura a 
temperatura ambiente.

Eliminación 
Los productos deben eliminarse de acuerdo con los 
reglamentos gubernamentales aplicables y con el plan o las 
leyes de gestión de residuos médicos.

Para obtener más información
Si necesita más información sobre este producto y su 
garantía, póngase en contacto con su representante local 
autorizado de Smith+Nephew.

Système de réparation 
méniscale FAST-FIX◊ FLEX
Description du dispositif
Le système de réparation méniscale FAST-FIX se compose 
d’un dispositif de réparation méniscale All-Inside, d’une 
canule de pose fendue et d’un outil de cintrage. Chaque 
dispositif comprend deux implants en polymère non 
résorbable, prénoués avec un fil de suture non résorbable 
2-0 et préchargés dans un système de pose avec aiguille. 
La butée de profondeur réglable est préréglée sur une 
valeur d’environ 16 mm par rapport à la pointe de l’aiguille. 
Elle peut être réglée par incréments de 4 mm entre 12 mm 
et 20 mm.

Présentation
Le système est fourni stérile et est À USAGE UNIQUE. 
L’emballage contient ce qui suit : (1) aiguille de pose à 
usage unique préchargée avec (2) implants en PEEK-
OPTIMA™ (polyétheréthercétone) prénoués avec un fil de 
suture 2-0 non résorbable fabriqué à partir d’une fibre 
non enduite de polyéthylène de masse molaire très élevée 
tissée avec une fibre monofilament de polypropylène,  
(1) canule de pose fendue à usage unique FAST-FIX FLEX,  
et (1) outil de cintrage à usage unique.

Utilisateurs prévus
Le système de réparation méniscale FAST-FIX FLEX est 
destiné à être utilisé par des professionnels de santé 
conformément au mode d’emploi. L’environnement 
d’utilisation est le bloc opératoire.

Indications
Le système de réparation méniscale FAST-FIX FLEX est 
destiné à être utilisé comme dispositif de rétention de fil 
de suture pour faciliter les interventions percutanées ou 
endoscopiques sur les tissus mous.

Indications d’utilisation
Le système de réparation méniscale FAST-FIX FLEX 
est indiqué pour les réparations méniscales, les 
transplantations d’allogreffons et l’ancrage d’allogreffons 
sur le bord du ménisque pendant les transplantations 
d’allogreffons.

Contre-indications
• Pathologies des tissus mous susceptibles d’empêcher 

une fixation sûre du dispositif.

• Hypersensibilité connue au matériau de l’implant. 
Lorsqu’une sensibilité au matériau est soupçonnée, il 
est nécessaire d’effectuer des tests appropriés pour 
vérifier l’absence de sensibilité avant d’effectuer 
l’implantation.

Avertissements
 Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé. Ne 
pas utiliser le produit si la barrière de stérilisation 
ou l’emballage est compromis.

• Le contenu est stérile à moins que l’emballage n’ait 
été ouvert ou endommagé. NE PAS RESTÉRILISER. 
Exclusivement destiné à un usage unique. Jeter tout 
produit non utilisé dont l’emballage est ouvert. Ne 
pas utiliser après la date de péremption.

• Le dispositif est fourni stérile et est À USAGE 
UNIQUE. Ne pas nettoyer, restériliser ou 
réutiliser le dispositif, car cela pourrait altérer ou 
compromettre les performances et occasionner un 
dysfonctionnement du produit, sa défaillance ou des 
blessures au patient. Le nettoyage, la restérilisation 
ou la réutilisation du dispositif peut également 
exposer le patient au risque de transmission de 
maladies infectieuses.

• Le chirurgien est tenu de se familiariser avec les 
techniques opératoires appropriées avant d’utiliser 
ce dispositif.

• Lire l’intégralité de ces instructions avant utilisation.
• Ne cintrer l’aiguille qu’avec l’outil de cintrage fourni.
• Ne pas cintrer l’aiguille le long de la zone indiquée par 

le tube de rétention noir.
• Un cintrage excessif de l’aiguille de pose peut rendre 

difficile, voire impossible, la pose des implants T1  
et T2.

• Si une résistance est rencontrée pendant le 
déploiement, un nouveau dispositif de pose peut être 
nécessaire.

• Ne pas pousser le curseur de déploiement deux fois 
sinon les implants se déploieront prématurément.

• Ne pas pousser le curseur de déploiement avant 
que l’aiguille n’ait complètement pénétré dans le 
ménisque à la profondeur préréglée, sinon T1 et T2 se 
déploieront prématurément.

• Le patient doit être averti des risques liés à 
l’intervention chirurgicale et informé des éventuels 
événements indésirables.

• Le patient doit être averti que le dispositif ne 
remplace pas les tissus sains normaux, et que 
l’implant peut se rompre ou être endommagé à la 
suite d’une activité intense ou d’un traumatisme, a 
une durée de vie fonctionnelle prévue limitée et peut 
devoir être remplacé à l’avenir.

Précautions
La loi fédérale des États-Unis n’autorise la vente de 
ce dispositif qu’aux médecins ou sur leur prescription.

• Avant utilisation, examiner le dispositif pour vous 
assurer qu’il est intact. Ne pas utiliser un dispositif 
endommagé.

• Le dispositif est fourni stérile et est À USAGE UNIQUE. 
NE PAS nettoyer, restériliser ou réutiliser le dispositif 
car cela pourrait occasionner un dysfonctionnement 
du produit, sa défaillance ou des blessures au patient 
et exposer ce dernier au risque de transmission de 
maladies infectieuses.

• Une attention particulière doit être accordée à l’asepsie 
et aux risques anatomiques.

• Après utilisation, ce dispositif peut représenter un 
risque biologique et doit être manipulé conformément 
aux pratiques médicales en vigueur et aux exigences 
locales et nationales applicables.

Compatibilité avec l’IRM
Le système de réparation méniscale FAST-FIX FLEX 
comprend 2 implants en PEEK et 1 fil de suture non 
résorbable 2-0, tous composés d’un matériau non 
métallique. Des données scientifiques ont démontré que 
le système de réparation méniscale FAST-FIX FLEX est 
compatible avec l’IRM.

Événements indésirables potentiels
Légère réaction inflammatoire et réaction à corps étranger.

Mode d’emploi
1. Insérer le système de réparation méniscale FAST-FIX 

FLEX dans l’articulation.
Remarque : Une jauge de profondeur méniscale 
peut être utilisée pour aider à déterminer la limite de 
profondeur souhaitée.

a. Déterminer si la canule fendue fournie sera utilisée 
et suivre les instructions qui s’ensuivent.

Canule fendue utilisée Canule fendue non utilisée

b.  Régler la butée de 
profondeur selon sa 
préférence en appuyant 
sur le bouton de la 
butée de profondeur. Le 
marquage laser sur la 
pointe de l’aiguille peut 
également servir de 
référence.

b.  Appuyer sur le bouton de 
la butée de profondeur 
du dispositif et le faire 
coulisser jusqu’à la butée 
distale pour couvrir 
complètement la pointe 
de l’aiguille.

c.  Insérer une canule 
fendue FAST-FIX FLEX 
dans l’articulation 
par la voie d’abord 
arthroscopique 
appropriée.

c.  Insérer le dispositif dans 
l’articulation. 

d.  Insérer l’aiguille de pose 
FAST-FIX FLEX par le 
biais de la canule fendue 
dans l’articulation, en 
s’assurant que la pointe 
de l’aiguille est dirigée 
vers le bas. Une fois que 
l’aiguille est à l’intérieur 
de l’articulation, la 
canule fendue peut être 
retirée si nécessaire.

d.  Régler la butée de 
profondeur selon sa 
préférence en appuyant 
sur le bouton de la 
butée de profondeur. Le 
marquage laser sur la 
pointe de l’aiguille peut 
également servir de 
référence.

e.  Évaluer la voie d’abord du site de réparation et 
déterminer si une modification de la courbure de 
l’aiguille est nécessaire.

MISE EN GARDE : Ne pas faire avancer le curseur de 
déploiement lors de l’insertion du système de réparation 
méniscale FAST-FIX FLEX dans l’articulation car l’implant 
se déploiera prématurément.

2. Cintrage de l’aiguille (facultatif).
a. Retirer le dispositif de l’interligne articulaire.

b. Appuyer sur le bouton de la butée de profondeur 
et le faire coulisser pour exposer l’aiguille sur un 
minimum de 16 mm.

c. (Pour ajuster la courbure distale) Insérer l’aiguille à 
fond dans le canal de l’outil de cintrage et cintrer 
l’aiguille jusqu’à obtention de la courbure souhaitée.

AVERTISSEMENT : N’utiliser que l’outil de 
cintrage fourni avec l’aiguille.
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Figure 1.  La flèche 1 indique l’insertion complète de l’aiguille 
dans l’outil de cintrage. La flèche 2 indique l’endroit où le 
chirurgien doit appliquer une force lors du cintrage de l’aiguille.

d. (Pour ajuster la courbure proximale) Insérer 
l’aiguille dans la partie destinée au cintrage 
proximal et cintrer l’aiguille jusqu’à obtention de la 
courbure souhaitée.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas cintrer l’aiguille le long 
de la zone indiquée par le tube de rétention noir.

Figure 2.  Le tube de rétention noir indique la zone qui ne doit 
pas faire l’objet d’un ajustement de la courbure proximale.

e. Insérer à nouveau le dispositif dans l’interligne 
articulaire, conformément à l’étape 1.

3. Déployer le premier implant (T1).
a. Pour une réparation horizontale ou verticale, 

mettre la pointe de l’aiguille à l’endroit souhaité 
pour T1 et piquer le ménisque au niveau du site de 
réparation à la profondeur préréglée.

Pour la transplantation d’un allogreffon par une 
technique horizontale ou verticale, poser T1 
à l’endroit souhaité et piquer l’aiguille dans le 
fragment externe du ménisque à la profondeur 
préréglée.

b. Laisser l’aiguille en position et pousser le curseur 
de déploiement vers l’avant jusqu’à ce qu’un clic se 
fasse entendre pour déployer T1.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas pousser le curseur de 
déploiement deux fois sinon le deuxième implant 
se déploiera prématurément.

4. Déployer le deuxième implant (T2).
a. Rétracter lentement l’aiguille hors du ménisque, 

en gardant l’aiguille dans le champ de vision 
arthroscopique. Pour la transplantation d’un 
allogreffon, insérer l’aiguille à environ 4-5 mm de 
T1 et piquer l’aiguille dans le fragment externe du 
ménisque à la profondeur préréglée.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas pousser le curseur 
de déploiement avant que l’aiguille n’ait 
complètement pénétré dans le ménisque à la 
profondeur préréglée, sinon T2 se déploiera 
prématurément.

b. Pousser le curseur à fond vers l’avant jusqu’à ce 
qu’un clic se fasse entendre pour déployer T2. 

5. Retirer le dispositif du genou.
a. Tirer sur l’extrémité libre du fil de suture pour faire 

avancer le nœud coulissant prénoué et rapprocher 
les tissus.

Remarque : Si une trop grande résistance est 
rencontrée en faisant avancer le nœud, utiliser le 
dispositif de suturation NOVOCUT◊. 

6. Répéter cette étape selon les besoins pour terminer 
l’intervention.
Remarque : Les implants et le fil de suture attaché 
resteront dans le tissu pour la fixation ou la fermeture.

MISE EN GARDE : Après utilisation, ce dispositif peut 
représenter un risque biologique (notamment en 
raison des bords tranchants) et doit être manipulé 
conformément aux pratiques médicales en vigueur et aux 
exigences locales et nationales applicables. Consulter la 
technique opératoire spécifique pour les applications 
recommandées.

Accessoires et instruments (vendus 
séparément) compatibles avec le 
système de réparation méniscale 
FAST-FIX FLEX
Certains instruments et accessoires compatibles avec 
le système de réparation méniscale FAST-FIX FLEX sont 
vendus séparément et sont fournis stériles. Lire le mode 
d’emploi fourni avec les instruments et les accessoires 
avant de les utiliser.

Pousse-nœuds/coupe-suture
• Dispositif de suturation NOVOCUT CTX-C001

Instruments accessoires
D’autres instruments sont associés à la réalisation 
d’une réparation et/ou reconstruction du ménisque. Ces 
instruments sont notamment les suivants :

015186 Jauge de profondeur méniscale

014549 Râpe méniscale de 45°

014550 Râpe méniscale de 90°

Ces instruments doivent être correctement nettoyés, 
inspectés et stérilisés avant chaque utilisation. Lire le mode 
d’emploi du fabricant avant utilisation.

Stockage 
Le système de réparation méniscale FAST-FIX FLEX peut 
être stocké et transporté en toute sécurité à température 
ambiante.

Élimination 
Le produit doit être éliminé conformément aux 
réglementations nationales en vigueur et aux plans/actes 
de gestion des déchets médicaux de l’établissement.

Renseignements complémentaires
Pour de plus amples informations à propos de ce produit, 
y compris la garantie, contacter le mandataire local de 
Smith+Nephew.

FAST-FIX◊ FLEX Sistema 
di riparazione meniscale
Descrizione del dispositivo
Il sistema di riparazione meniscale FAST-FIX è costituito 
da un dispositivo di riparazione meniscale all-inside (tutto 
dall’interno), da una cannula di inserimento scanalata e da 
uno strumento di curvatura. Ciascun dispositivo include 
due impianti in polimero non riassorbibile, previamente 
fissati con sutura 2-0 non riassorbibile e precaricati in un 
sistema di inserimento ad ago. Il limitatore della profondità 
di penetrazione regolabile è preimpostato a circa 16 mm 
dalla punta dell’ago e può essere regolato a incrementi di 
4 mm tra 12 mm e 20 mm.

Modalità di fornitura
Il sistema viene fornito sterile ed è ESCLUSIVAMENTE 
MONOUSO. Il contenuto della confezione è il seguente: 
(n. 1) gruppo dell’ago di inserimento monouso 
precaricato con (n. 2) impianti in PEEK-OPTIMA™ 
(polietereterchetone) previamente fissati con sutura 
2-0 non riassorbibile realizzata in fibra di polietilene ad 
altissimo peso molecolare non rivestita, intrecciata con 
fibra monofilamento di polipropilene, (n. 1) cannula di 
inserimento scanalata FAST-FIX FLEX e (n. 1) strumento di 
curvatura monouso.

Potenziali utilizzatori
Il sistema di riparazione meniscale FAST-FIX FLEX è 
previsto per l’uso da parte di professionisti del settore 
sanitario in accordo con le presenti istruzioni per l’uso. 
L’ambiente di utilizzo è la sala operatoria.

Uso previsto
Il sistema di riparazione meniscale FAST-FIX FLEX è 
previsto per l’uso come dispositivo di ritenzione a sutura 
per facilitare le procedure percutanee o endoscopiche sui 
tessuti molli.

Indicazioni per l’uso
Il sistema di riparazione meniscale FAST-FIX FLEX è indicato 
per l’uso nelle riparazioni meniscali, nelle procedure di 
allotrapianto e per l’ancoraggio dell’innesto omologo al 
bordo del menisco nelle procedure di allotrapianto.

Controindicazioni
• Condizioni patologiche dei tessuti molli in grado di 

impedire una fissazione sicura del dispositivo.

• Ipersensibilità nota al materiale dell’impianto. Laddove 
si sospetti una sensibilità ai materiali, devono essere 
eseguiti test appropriati e deve essere esclusa la 
sensibilità prima dell’impianto.

Avvertenze
 Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata. 
Non utilizzare se la barriera di sterilizzazione del 
prodotto o la sua confezione sono compromesse.

• Il contenuto è sterile, a meno che la confezione non 
sia aperta o danneggiata. NON RISTERILIZZARE. 
Esclusivamente monouso. Smaltire qualsiasi prodotto 
aperto e inutilizzato. Non utilizzare dopo la data di 
scadenza.

• Il dispositivo viene fornito sterile ed è 
ESCLUSIVAMENTE MONOUSO. Non pulire, 
risterilizzare né riutilizzare il dispositivo, in quanto 
ciò può compromettere le prestazioni e causare il 
malfunzionamento e il guasto del dispositivo o lesioni 
al paziente. La pulizia, la risterilizzazione o il riutilizzo 
del dispositivo possono inoltre esporre il paziente al 
rischio di trasmissione di malattie infettive.

• È responsabilità del chirurgo possedere la necessaria 
dimestichezza con le tecniche chirurgiche appropriate 
prima dell’uso del presente dispositivo.

• Leggere queste istruzioni in modo completo prima 
dell’uso.

• Piegare l’ago solo con lo strumento di curvatura 
fornito in dotazione.

• Non piegare l’ago lungo l’area indicata dal tubo di 
ritenzione nero.

• Un’eccessiva curvatura dell’ago di inserimento può 
rendere difficile, se non impossibile, l’inserimento 
degli impianti T1 e T2.

• Qualora si incontrasse resistenza durante il rilascio, 
potrebbe rendersi necessario un nuovo dispositivo di 
inserimento.

• Non spingere il cursore di rilascio due volte, altrimenti 
gli impianti verranno rilasciati prematuramente.

• Non spingere il cursore di rilascio finché l’ago non 
sia penetrato del tutto attraverso il menisco alla 
profondità preimpostata, altrimenti T1 e T2 verranno 
rilasciati prematuramente.

• Il paziente deve essere avvertito dei rischi chirurgici 
ed essere al corrente dei possibili eventi avversi.

• Il paziente deve essere avvertito sul fatto che il 
dispositivo non sostituisce il tessuto normale sano 
e che l’impianto potrebbe rompersi o danneggiarsi 
come risultato di un’attività intensa o trauma, che la 
sua vita utile prevista non è illimitata e che in futuro 
potrebbe dover essere sostituito.

Precauzioni
Conformemente alla normativa federale 
statunitense, la vendita del presente dispositivo è 
riservata esclusivamente ai medici o su prescrizione 
medica.

• Prima dell’uso, ispezionare il dispositivo per assicurarsi 
che non sia danneggiato. Non utilizzare un dispositivo 
danneggiato.

• Il dispositivo viene fornito sterile ed è 
ESCLUSIVAMENTE MONOUSO. NON pulire, 
risterilizzare né riutilizzare il dispositivo, in quanto 
ciò può causare il malfunzionamento e il guasto 
del prodotto o lesioni al paziente, e può esporre 
quest’ultimo al rischio di trasmissione di malattie 
infettive.

• Dedicare una particolare attenzione all’asepsi e ad 
evitare i pericoli anatomici.

• Dopo l’uso, questo dispositivo può rappresentare un 
potenziale rischio biologico e deve essere maneggiato 
in conformità con la prassi medica accettata e con i 
requisiti locali e nazionali applicabili.

Sicurezza per la RM
Il sistema di riparazione meniscale FAST-FIX FLEX è 
costituito da 2 impianti in PEEK e da una sutura 2-0 non 
riassorbibile, entrambi fabbricati in materiale non metallico. 
Un principio scientificamente fondato ha dimostrato che 
il sistema di riparazione meniscale FAST-FIX FLEX è sicuro 
per la risonanza magnetica.

Possibili eventi avversi
Lievi reazioni infiammatorie e da corpo estraneo.

Istruzioni per l’uso
1. Introdurre il sistema di riparazione meniscale 

FAST-FIX FLEX nell’articolazione.
Nota: è possibile utilizzare una sonda di profondità 
meniscale per agevolare la determinazione del limite di 
profondità desiderato.

a. Determinare se si utilizzerà la cannula scanalata 
fornita in dotazione e seguire le istruzioni 
pertinenti.

Cannula scanalata usata Cannula scanalata non usata

b.  Regolare il limitatore 
di profondità 
sull’impostazione 
preferita premendo 
l’apposito pulsante. 
Possono essere usate 
come riferimento anche 
le marcature al laser 
sulla punta dell’ago.

b.  Premere e far scorrere il 
pulsante del limitatore di 
profondità sul dispositivo 
verso l’arresto distale, 
fino a coprire del tutto la 
punta dell’ago.

c.  Inserire una cannula 
scanalata FAST-FIX 
FLEX nell’articolazione 
attraverso il portale 
artroscopico 
appropriato.

c.  Inserire il dispositivo 
nell’articolazione. 

d.  Introdurre l’ago di 
inserimento FAST-FIX 
FLEX nell’articolazione 
attraverso la cannula 
scanalata, assicurandosi 
che la punta dell’ago 
punti verso il basso. 
Una volta inserito l’ago 
nell’articolazione, se lo 
si desidera, è possibile 
rimuovere la cannula 
scanalata.

d.  Regolare il limitatore 
di profondità 
sull’impostazione 
preferita premendo 
l’apposito pulsante. 
Possono essere usate 
come riferimento anche 
le marcature al laser 
sulla punta dell’ago.

e.  Valutare l’accesso al sito della riparazione e 
determinare l’eventuale necessità di curvare l’ago.

ATTENZIONE: non fare avanzare il cursore di rilascio 
mentre si sta introducendo il sistema di riparazione 
meniscale FAST-FIX FLEX nell’articolazione, altrimenti 
l’impianto verrebbe rilasciato prematuramente.

2. Curvatura dell’ago (facoltativa).
a. Rimuovere il dispositivo dallo spazio articolare.

b. Premere e far scorrere il pulsante del limitatore di 
profondità per esporre almeno 16 mm dell’ago.

c. (Per regolare la curvatura distale) Inserire l’ago a 
fondo nel canale dello strumento di curvatura e 
impartire all’ago la curvatura desiderata.

AVVERTENZA: con l’ago si potrà utilizzare solo lo 
strumento di curvatura fornito in dotazione.

1

2

Figura 1.  La freccia 1 indica l’ago inserito a fondo nello 
strumento di curvatura. La freccia 2 indica il punto in cui il 
chirurgo deve applicare la forza per la curvatura dell’ago.

d. (Per regolare la curvatura prossimale) Inserire l’ago 
nell’elemento di curvatura prossimale e impartire 
all’ago la curvatura desiderata.

AVVERTENZA: non piegare l’ago lungo l’area 
indicata dal tubo di ritenzione nero.

Figura 2.  Il tubo di ritenzione nero indica l’area che non deve 
essere regolata per la curvatura prossimale.

e. Introdurre nuovamente il dispositivo nello spazio 
articolare, seguendo le indicazioni del punto 1.

3. Rilasciare il primo impianto (T1).
a. Per una riparazione orizzontale o verticale, 

collocare la punta dell’ago nella posizione 
desiderata per T1 e forare il menisco attraverso il 
sito della riparazione, alla profondità preimpostata.

Per l’allotrapianto con una tecnica orizzontale o 
verticale, collocare T1 nella posizione desiderata e 
inserire l’ago nel frammento meniscale esterno, alla 
profondità preimpostata.

b. Lasciare l’ago in sede e spingere in avanti il cursore 
di rilascio fino ad avvertire uno scatto che indica il 
rilascio di T1.

AVVERTENZA: non spingere il cursore di rilascio 
due volte, altrimenti il secondo impianto verrà 
rilasciato prematuramente.

4. Rilasciare il secondo impianto (T2).
a. Estrarre lentamente l’ago dal menisco, lasciando 

l’ago all’interno della visualizzazione artroscopica. 
Per l’allotrapianto, inserire l’ago a circa 4-5 mm da 
T1 e introdurlo nel frammento meniscale esterno, 
alla profondità preimpostata.

AVVERTENZA: non spingere il cursore di 
rilascio finché l’ago non sia penetrato del 
tutto attraverso il menisco alla profondità 
preimpostata, altrimenti T2 verrà rilasciato 
prematuramente.

b. Spingere il cursore tutto in avanti fino ad avvertire 
uno scatto che indica il rilascio di T2. 

5. Estrarre il dispositivo dal ginocchio.
a. Tirare il capo libero della sutura per fare avanzare 

il nodo a scorrimento previamente fissato, 
riavvicinando il tessuto.

Nota: se si avverte un’eccessiva resistenza mentre si 
fa avanzare il nodo, usare il dispositivo di gestione delle 
suture NOVOCUT◊. 

6. Ripetere le volte che sia necessario per completare la 
procedura.
Nota: gli impianti e la sutura applicata resteranno nel 
tessuto per la fissazione o la chiusura.

ATTENZIONE: dopo l’uso, questo dispositivo può 
rappresentare un potenziale rischio biologico/da 
dispositivo medico tagliente e deve essere maneggiato 
in conformità con la prassi medica accettata e con i 
requisiti locali e nazionali applicabili. Si faccia riferimento 
alla tecnica chirurgica per le applicazioni consigliate.

Accessori e strumentazione 
compatibili con il sistema di 
riparazione meniscale FAST-FIX 
FLEX (venduti separatamente)
Determinati strumenti e accessori compatibili per il 
sistema di riparazione meniscale FAST-FIX FLEX vengono 
venduti separatamente e forniti sterili. Prima dell’uso, 
leggere le istruzioni per l’uso che accompagnano gli 
strumenti e accessori.

Spinginodo/tagliasuture
• Dispositivo di gestione delle suture NOVOCUT 

CTX-C001

Strumentazione accessoria
Determinati strumenti accessori sono associati al 
completamento di qualsiasi riparazione meniscale e/o 
procedura di ricostruzione. Questi strumenti possono 
includere, tra l’altro:

015186 sonda di profondità meniscale

014549 raspa diamantata a 45°

014550 raspa diamantata a 90°

Questi strumenti devono essere adeguatamente 
puliti, ispezionati e sterilizzati prima di ciascun utilizzo. 
Prima dell’uso, leggere le istruzioni per l’uso fornite dal 
fabbricante.

Conservazione 
Il sistema di riparazione meniscale FAST-FIX FLEX 
può essere conservato e trasportato in modo sicuro a 
temperatura ambiente.

Smaltimento 
Il prodotto deve essere smaltito in conformità alle 
normative nazionali e agli atti/piani di gestione dei rifiuti 
sanitari applicabili.

Ulteriori informazioni
Per ulteriori informazioni sul prodotto, inclusa la garanzia, 
contattare il mandatario Smith+Nephew autorizzato 
di zona.

FAST-FIX◊ FLEX  
Meniscal Repair System

FAST-FIX FLEX Meniscal 
Repair System
FAST-FIX FLEX All-Inside System

Sistema de reparación de menisco  
FAST-FIX FLEX
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FAST-FIX FLEX Sistema di riparazione 
meniscale

FAST-FIX FLEX Meniskreparationssystem

FAST-FIX FLEX meniscusherstelsysteem

Sistema de reparação meniscal  
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l’uso • Se bruksanvisningen • 
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FAST-FIX◊ FLEX 
Menisküs Onarım Sistemi
Cihazın Tanımı
FAST-FIX Menisküs Onarım Sistemi, tamamı içeride bir 
menisküs onarım cihazı, oluklu bir iletim kanülü ve bir 
bükme aracından oluşur. Her cihaz, #2-0 emilemeyen 
sütürle önceden bağlanmış ve bir iğne iletim sistemine 
önceden yüklenmiş iki emilemeyen polimer implant içerir. 
Ayarlanabilir derinlik penetrasyon sınırlayıcısı, iğnenin 
ucundan yaklaşık 16 mm’ye önceden ayarlanmıştır. 12 mm 
ile 20 mm arasında 4 mm’lik artışlarla ayarlanabilir.

Temin Şekli
Sistem steril olarak tedarik edilir ve SADECE TEK 
KULLANIM içindir. Ambalaj aşağıdakileri içerir:  
(1) Polipropilen monofilament fiber ile örülmüş 
kaplanmamış [ultra yüksek] moleküler ağırlıklı polietilen 
fiberden yapılmış #2-0 emilemeyen sütür ile önceden 
bağlanmış (2) PEEK-OPTIMA™ (polietereterketon) 
implantlara önceden yüklenmiş tek kullanımlık iletim iğnesi 
düzeneği, (1) Tek kullanımlık FAST-FIX FLEX Oluklu İletim 
Kanülü ve (1) Tek kullanımlık Bükme Aracı.

Hedef Kullanıcılar
FAST-FIX FLEX Menisküs Onarım Sistemi, bu kullanım 
talimatına uygun olarak sağlık uzmanları tarafından 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Kullanım ortamı 
ameliyathanelerdir.

Kullanım Amacı
FAST-FIX FLEX Menisküs Onarım Sistemi, perkütan veya 
endoskopik yumuşak doku prosedürlerini kolaylaştırmak 
için bir sütür tutma cihazı olarak kullanılmak üzere 
tasarlanmıştır.

Kullanım Endikasyonları
FAST-FIX FLEX Menisküs Onarım Sisteminin, menisküs 
onarımlarında, allogreft transplantasyon prosedürlerinde ve 
allogreft transplantasyon prosedürleri sırasında allogreftin 
meniskal kenara sabitlenmesinde kullanılması endikedir.

Kontrendikasyonlar
• Yumuşak dokuda cihazın güvenli fiksasyonunu 

önleyecek patolojik durumlar.

• İmplant materyaline bilinen hipersensitivite. Materyale 
duyarlılık şüphesi durumunda implantasyondan önce 
uygun testler yapılmalı ve duyarlılık olasılığı ortadan 
kaldırılmalıdır.

Uyarılar
 Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayın. Ürünün 
sterilizasyon bariyeri veya ambalajı bozulmuşsa 
kullanmayın.

• Ambalaj açılmadığı veya hasarlı olmadığı sürece 
içerik sterildir. TEKRAR STERİLİZE ETMEYİN. Tek 
kullanımlıktır. Açılmış ve kullanılmamış ürünleri atın. 
Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayın.

• Cihaz steril olarak sağlanır ve SADECE TEK 
KULLANIM içindir. Cihazı temizlemeyin, tekrar 
sterilize etmeyin veya tekrar kullanmayın; aksi 
takdirde ürün arızası, hatası veya hastanın 
yaralanması ile sonuçlanan performans zarar görebilir 
veya tehlikeye girebilir. Cihazın temizlenmesi, tekrar 
sterilize edilmesi veya tekrar kullanılması hastayı 
bulaşıcı hastalıkların bulaşma riskine de maruz 
bırakabilir.

• Bu cihazı kullanmadan önce uygun cerrahi tekniklere 
aşina olmak cerrahın sorumluluğundadır.

• Kullanmadan önce bu talimatı tamamen okuyun.
• İğneyi yalnızca verilen bükme aracı ile bükün.
• İğneyi, siyah tespit tüpü ile gösterilen alan boyunca 

bükmeyin.
• İletim iğnesinin aşırı bükülmesi, T1 ve T2 

implantlarının uygulanmasını zorlaştırabilir veya 
imkansız hale getirebilir.

• Yerleştirme sırasında dirençle karşılaşılırsa, yeni bir 
iletim cihazı gerekebilir.

• Yerleştirme kaydırıcısını iki kez itmeyin, aksi takdirde 
implantlar erken yerleştirilir.

• İğne menisküs içinden önceden ayarlanan derinliğe 
tam olarak nüfuz edilene kadar yerleştirme 
kaydırıcısını itmeyin, aksi takdirde T1 ve T2 erken 
yerleştirilir.

• Hasta cerrahi riskler konusunda uyarılmalı ve olası 
advers olaylardan haberdar edilmelidir.

• Hasta, cihazın normal sağlıklı dokunun yerini almadığı 
ve implantın yorucu aktivite veya travma sonucu 
kırılabileceği veya hasar görebileceği ve sınırlı bir 
beklenen fonksiyonel ömre sahip olduğu ve gelecekte 
değiştirilmesi gerekebileceği konusunda uyarılmalıdır.

Önlemler
ABD federal yasaları, bu cihazın satışını hekim 
tarafından veya talimatıyla gerçekleştirilecek şekilde 
sınırlamıştır.

• Kullanımdan önce cihazın hasar görmediğinden emin 
olmak için inceleyin. Hasarlı bir cihazı kullanmayın.

• Cihaz steril olarak tedarik edilir ve SADECE TEK 
KULLANIM amaçlıdır. Cihazı TEMİZLEMEYİN, tekrar 
sterilize ETMEYİN veya tekrar KULLANMAYIN; aksi 
takdirde ürün arızası, hatası veya hastanın yaralanması 
olabilir ve hastayı bulaşıcı hastalıkların bulaşma riskine 
maruz bırakabilir.

• Asepsiye ve anatomik tehlikelerden kaçınmaya dikkat 
edilmelidir.

• Kullanımdan sonra bu cihaz, potansiyel biyotehlike arz 
eder ve kabul görmüş tıbbi pratik ve yürürlükteki yerel 
ve ulusal gereklilikler uyarınca muamele edilmelidir.

MR Güvenliği
FAST-FIX FLEX Menisküs Onarım Sistemi, her ikisi de 
metalik olmayan malzemeden oluşan 2 PEEK implant 
ve #2-0 emilemeyen sütürden oluşur. Bilimsel temelli bir 
gerekçe, FAST-FIX FLEX Menisküs Onarım Sisteminin MR 
Güvenli olduğunu göstermiştir.

Potansiyel Advers Olaylar
Hafif inflamatuar ve yabancı cisim reaksiyonları.

Kullanma Talimatı
1. FAST-FIX FLEX Menisküs Onarım Sistemini ekleme 

sokun.
Not: İstenen derinlik sınırının belirlenmesine yardımcı 
olmak için bir menisküs derinliği probu kullanılabilir.

a. Birlikte verilen oluklu kanülün kullanılıp 
kullanılmayacağını belirleyin ve sonraki talimatı 
izleyin.

Oluklu Kanül kullanılmış Oluklu Kanül kullanılmamış

b.   Derinlik sınırlayıcı 
düğmesine basarak 
derinlik sınırlayıcıyı 
tercih ettiğiniz ayara 
getirin. İğnenin 
ucundaki lazer işaretleri 
de referans olarak 
kullanılabilir.

b.  İğne ucu tamamen 
kaplanana kadar, distal 
durma için cihazdaki 
derinlik sınırlayıcı 
düğmesine basın ve 
kaydırın.

c.   Uygun artroskopik 
portal yoluyla eklemin 
içine FAST-FIX FLEX 
Oluklu Kanül yerleştirin.

c.  Cihazı ekleme yerleştirin. 

d.  İğnenin ucunun aşağı 
bakmasını sağlayarak, 
FAST-FIX FLEX İletim 
İğnesini oluklu kanülden 
eklem içine sokun. İğne 
eklemin içine girdikten 
sonra, oluklu kanül 
istenirse çıkarılabilir.

d.  Derinlik sınırlayıcı 
düğmesine basarak 
derinlik sınırlayıcıyı tercih 
ettiğiniz ayara getirin. 
İğnenin ucundaki lazer 
işaretleri de referans 
olarak kullanılabilir.

e.  Onarım bölgesine erişimi değerlendirin ve 
iğne eğriliğinde değişiklik yapılması gerekip 
gerekmediğini belirleyin.

DİKKAT: İmplant erken yerleştirileceği için FAST-FIX 
FLEX Menisküs Onarım Sistemini eklem içine sokarken 
yerleştirme kaydırıcısını ilerletmeyin.

2. İğnenin bükülmesi (isteğe bağlı).
a. Cihazı eklem boşluğundan çıkarın.

b. İğneyi en az 16 mm olarak ortaya çıkarmak için 
derinlik sınırlayıcı düğmesine basın ve kaydırın.

c. (Distal eğriliği ayarlamak için) İğneyi bükme aracının 
kanalına tamamen yerleştirin ve iğneyi istenen 
eğriliğe bükün.

UYARI: Sadece kartonun içinde iğne ile birlikte 
verilen bükme aracını kullanın.
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Şekil 1.  Ok 1 iğnenin bükme aracına tam olarak 
yerleştirildiğini gösterir. Ok 2, cerrahın iğneyi bükerken nereye 
güç uygulaması gerektiğini gösterir.

d. (Proksimal eğriliği ayarlamak için) İğneyi proksimal 
bükme özelliğine yerleştirin ve iğneyi istenen 
eğriliğe bükün.

UYARI: İğneyi, siyah tespit tüpü ile gösterilen alan 
boyunca bükmeyin.

Şekil 2.  Siyah tespit tüpü proksimal eğrilik için ayarlanmaması 
gereken alanı gösterir.

e. Adım 1’i kullanarak cihazı tekrar eklem boşluğuna 
yerleştirin.

3. İlk implantı (T1) yerleştirin.
a. Yatay veya dikey onarım için, iğne ucunu T1 için 

istenen konuma yerleştirin ve menisküsü onarım 
bölgesi boyunca önceden ayarlanan derinliğe kadar 
delin.

Yatay veya dikey teknik kullanılarak allogreft 
transplantasyonu için T1’i istenen yere yerleştirin 
ve iğneyi önceden belirlenmiş derinliğe kadar dış 
menisküs parçasına delin.

b. İğneyi yerinde bırakın ve T1’i yerleştirmek için bir 
tık sesi duyulana kadar yerleştirme kaydırıcısını ileri 
doğru itin.

UYARI: Yerleştirme kaydırıcısını iki kez itmeyin, 
aksi takdirde ikinci implant erken yerleştirilir.

4. İkinci implantı (T2) yerleştirin.
a. İğneyi artroskopik görünümde tutarak 

yavaşça menisküsün dışına çekin. Allogreft 
transplantasyonu için, iğneyi T1’den yaklaşık  
4-5 mm’ye yerleştirin ve iğneyi önceden belirlenmiş 
derinliğe kadar dış menisküs parçasına delin.

UYARI: İğne menisküs içinden önceden ayarlanan 
derinliğe tam olarak nüfuz edilene kadar 
yerleştirme kaydırıcısını itmeyin, aksi takdirde T2 
erken yerleştirilir.

b. T2’yi yerleştirmek için bir tık sesi duyuluncaya 
kadar kaydırıcıyı sonuna kadar itin. 

5. Cihazı dizden çıkarın.
a. Önceden bağlanmış kaydırma düğümü yeniden 

yakınlaştırma dokusunu ilerletmek için sütürün 
serbest ucunu çekin.

Not: Düğüm ilerlerken çok fazla dirençle karşılaşılırsa, 
NOVOCUT◊ Sütür Yöneticisi’ni kullanın. 

6. Prosedürü tamamlamak için gerektiği kadar 
tekrarlayın.
Not: İmplantlar ve ekli sütür, fiksasyon veya kapanma 
için dokuda kalacaktır.

DİKKAT: Kullanımdan sonra bu cihaz, potansiyel 
biyotehlike/keskinlik tehlikesi arz eder ve kabul görmüş 
tıbbi pratik ve yürürlükteki yerel ve ulusal gereklilikler 
uyarınca muamele edilmelidir. Önerilen uygulamalar için 
spesifik cerrahi tekniğe başvurun.

FAST-FIX FLEX Menisküs Onarım 
Sistemi ile uyumlu Aksesuarlar ve 
Aletler (ayrı satılır)
FAST-FIX FLEX Menisküs Onarım Sistemi için bazı uyumlu 
aletler ve aksesuarlar ayrı satılır ve steril olarak tedarik 
edilir. Kullanmadan önce aletler ve aksesuarlarla birlikte 
verilen Kullanım Talimatını okuyun.

Düğüm İtici/Sütür Kesici
• NOVOCUT Sütür Yöneticisi CTX-C001

Aksesuar Aletler
Diğer bazı aletler, herhangi bir menisküs onarım ve/veya 
rekonstrüksiyon prosedürünün tamamlanması ile ilişkilidir. 
Bu aletler aşağıdakileri içerebilir, ancak bunlarla sınırlı 
değildir:

015186 Menisküs derinliği probu

014549 45° elmas raspası

014550 90° elmas raspası

Bu aletler her kullanımdan önce uygun şekilde 
temizlenmeli, incelenmeli ve sterilize edilmelidir. 
Kullanmadan önce üreticinin Kullanım Talimatını okuyun.

Saklama 
FAST-FIX FLEX Menisküs Onarım Sistemi, ortam 
sıcaklığında güvenli bir şekilde saklanabilir ve taşınabilir.

Bertaraf Etme 
Ürün, yürürlükteki devlet düzenlemeleri ve Tıbbi Atık 
Yönetim Planları/Eylemleri uyarınca bertaraf edilmelidir.

Daha Fazla Bilgi İçin
Garanti de dahil olmak üzere bu ürün hakkında daha fazla 
bilgiye ihtiyacınız olursa, yerel yetkili Smith+Nephew 
temsilcinizle iletişime geçin.

FAST-FIX◊ FLEX 
meniscusherstelsysteem
Beschrijving van het hulpmiddel
Het FAST-FIX meniscusherstelsysteem bestaat uit een 
volledig inwendig te gebruiken meniscusherstelinstrument, 
een plaatsingscanule met sleuf en een buiginstrument. 
Elk van de hulpmiddelen bevat twee niet-absorbeerbare 
polymeerimplantaten die met aangehecht niet-
absorbeerbaar hechtdraad maat 2-0 en ingebracht in 
het plaatsingssysteem worden geleverd. De inbrengstop 
met instelbare diepte is standaard ingesteld op ongeveer 
16 mm vanaf de punt van de naald. De diepte kan hiermee 
worden ingesteld tussen 12 mm en 20 mm, in stappen van 
4 mm.

Hoe dit product geleverd wordt
Het systeem wordt steriel geleverd en is UITSLUITEND 
VOOR EENMALIG GEBRUIK. De verpakking bevat de 
volgende items: (1) Plaatsingsnaald voor eenmalig  
gebruik die bij levering is voorzien van (2)  
PEEK-OPTIMA™ (polyetheretherketon)-implantaten 
met aangehecht niet-absorbeerbaar hechtdraad 
maat 2-0, gemaakt van een polyethyleenvezel met 
ultrahoog moleculair gewicht, vervlochten met een 
polypropyleenmonofilamentvezel, (1) FAST-FIX FLEX 
plaatsingscanule met sleuf voor eenmalig gebruik en  
(1) buiginstrument voor eenmalig gebruik.

Beoogde gebruikers
Het FAST-FIX FLEX meniscusherstelsysteem dient door 
zorgprofessionals te worden gebruikt, in overeenstemming 
met deze gebruiksaanwijzing. De gebruiksomgeving is een 
operatiekamer.

Beoogd gebruik
Het FAST-FIX FLEX meniscusherstelsysteem dient 
als instrument voor het fixeren van een hechting om 
percutane of endoscopische ingrepen mogelijk te maken in 
weke delen.

Indicaties voor gebruik
Het FAST-FIX FLEX meniscusherstelsysteem is 
geïndiceerd voor gebruik bij meniscusherstelprocedures, 
allotransplantaties en verankering van het 
allotransplantaat aan de meniscusrand tijdens 
allotransplantaties.

Contra-indicaties
• Pathologieën in de weke delen die een stevige fixatie 

van het hulpmiddel zouden verhinderen.

• Bekende overgevoeligheid voor het materiaal van 
het implantaat. Wanneer overgevoeligheid aan 
het materiaal wordt vermoed, moeten geschikte 
testen uitgevoerd worden en moet overgevoeligheid 
uitgesloten worden vóór implantatie.

Waarschuwingen
 Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is. 
Niet gebruiken als de sterilisatiebarrière of de 
verpakking van het product is aangetast.

• De inhoud is steriel tenzij de verpakking open of 
beschadigd is. NIET OPNIEUW STERILISEREN. 
Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik. Gooi open, 
ongebruikte producten weg. Niet gebruiken na de 
vervaldatum.

• Het hulpmiddel wordt steriel geleverd en is 
UITSLUITEND VOOR EENMALIG GEBRUIK. Het 
hulpmiddel reinigen, hersteriliseren of hergebruiken 
is niet toegestaan, aangezien dit de werking nadelig 
kan beïnvloeden en uiteindelijk tot een slecht of niet 
werkend product of letsel bij de patiënt kan leiden. 
Het reinigen, hersteriliseren of hergebruiken van het 
hulpmiddel kan ook een risico vormen voor de patiënt 
met betrekking tot overdraagbare infectieziekten.

• Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de chirurg om 
bekend te zijn met de juiste operatietechnieken 
voordat dit hulpmiddel wordt gebruikt.

• Lees deze instructies volledig door vóór het gebruik.
• Buig de naald alleen met het meegeleverde 

buiginstrument.
• Buig de naald niet in het gedeelte met het zwarte 

fixatiebuisje.
• Als de plaatsingsnaald te sterk wordt gebogen, 

kan het moeilijk of zelfs onmogelijk worden om de 
implantaten T1 en T2 te plaatsen.

• Als er weerstand wordt gevoeld tijdens het afleveren, 
kan een nieuw plaatsingsinstrument nodig zijn.

• Duw niet tweemaal tegen de plaatsingsschuif; de 
implantaten worden dan te vroeg afgeleverd.

• Duw pas tegen de plaatsingsschuif als de naald de 
meniscus volledig heeft doorboord en de ingestelde 
diepte heeft bereikt. T1 en T2 zouden anders te vroeg 
worden afgeleverd.

• Waarschuw de patiënt voor de risico’s van de 
ingreep en informeer hem of haar over de mogelijke 
ongewenste voorvallen.

• Waarschuw de patiënt dat het hulpmiddel geen 
vervanging is voor normaal gezond weefsel en dat 
het implantaat kan breken of beschadigd kan raken 
als gevolg van lichamelijke inspanning of trauma, een 
beperkte levensduur heeft en mogelijk in de toekomst 
vervangen moet worden.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Krachtens de Amerikaanse federale wetgeving mag 
dit hulpmiddel alleen door of in opdracht van een 
arts worden verkocht.

• Controleer voor gebruik het hulpmiddel om zeker te zijn 
dat deze niet beschadigd is. Gebruik een beschadigd 
hulpmiddel niet.

• Het hulpmiddel wordt steriel geleverd en is uitsluitend 
bestemd VOOR EENMALIG GEBRUIK. Het hulpmiddel 
reinigen, hersteriliseren of hergebruiken is NIET 
toegestaan, aangezien dit tot een slecht of niet 
werkend product of letsel bij de patiënt kan leiden en 
een risico kan vormen voor de patiënt met betrekking 
tot overdraagbare infectieziekten.

• Wees uiterst voorzichtig als het gaat om asepsis en het 
vermijden van anatomische risico’s.

• Na gebruik kan dit hulpmiddel een mogelijk biologisch 
gevaar vormen en moet het worden verwerkt in 
overeenstemming met de erkende medische werkwijze 
en toepasselijke lokale en nationale vereisten.

MRI-veiligheid
Het FAST-FIX FLEX meniscusherstelsysteem bestaat 
uit 2 PEEK implantaten en niet-absorbeerbaar 
hechtdraad maat 2-0. Beide zijn gemaakt van niet-
metaalhoudend materiaal. Op basis van wetenschappelijke 
onderbouwing is aangetoond dat het FAST-FIX FLEX 
meniscusherstelsysteem MRI-veilig is.

Mogelijke ongewenste voorvallen
Milde ontstekingsreactie of reactie op lichaamsvreemde 
stoffen.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
1. Breng het FAST-FIX FLEX meniscusherstelsysteem in 

het gewricht in.
Opmerking: Gebruik eventueel een 
meniscusdieptesonde om de gewenste maximale 
diepte te bepalen.

a. Ga na of de meegeleverde canule met sleuf 
moet worden gebruikt en neem de bijbehorende 
instructies in acht.

Canule met sleuf wordt 
gebruikt

Canule met sleuf wordt niet 
gebruikt

b.  Stel de dieptestop 
in op de gewenste 
diepte door op de 
dieptestopknop 
te drukken. De 
lasermarkeringen 
op de punt van de 
naald kunnen ook als 
referentie worden 
gebruikt.

b.  Druk op de 
dieptestopknop op het 
hulpmiddel en schuif 
deze distaal tot aan de 
stop, zodat de punt van 
de naald helemaal is 
omsloten.

c.  Plaats een FAST-FIX 
FLEX canule met sleuf 
in het gewricht via het 
juiste toegangsportaal 
voor artroscopie.

c.  Plaats het hulpmiddel in 
het gewricht. 

d.  Breng de FAST-FIX FLEX 
plaatsingsnaald via 
de canule met sleuf in 
het gewricht in en zorg 
er daarbij voor dat de 
punt van de naald naar 
beneden is gericht. Als 
de naald eenmaal in 
het gewricht zit, kan 
de canule met sleuf 
desgewenst worden 
verwijderd.

d.  Stel de dieptestop in op 
de gewenste diepte door 
op de dieptestopknop 
te drukken. De 
lasermarkeringen op 
de punt van de naald 
kunnen ook als referentie 
worden gebruikt.

e.  Bekijk de toegang tot de te herstellen locatie en 
bepaal of de kromming van de naald moet worden 
aangepast.

LET OP: Beweeg de plaatsingsschuif niet 
tijdens het inbrengen van het FAST-FIX FLEX 
meniscusherstelsysteem in het gewricht, omdat het 
implantaat dan te vroeg wordt afgeleverd.

2. Buig de naald (optioneel).
a. Verwijder het hulpmiddel uit de gewrichtsruimte.

b. Schuif de dieptestopknop totdat de naald minimaal 
16 mm uitsteekt.

c. Steek de naald (voor het bijstellen van de 
distale kromming) volledig in het kanaal van het 
buiginstrument en buig de naald tot deze de 
gewenste kromming heeft.

WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik alleen het 
buiginstrument dat is meegeleverd in de doos 
met de naald.
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Afbeelding 1.  Pijl 1 laat een naald zien die volledig in het 
buiginstrument is ingebracht. Pijl 2 laat zien waar de chirurg 
druk moet uitoefenen bij het buigen van de naald.

d. Steek de naald (voor het bijstellen van de proximale 
kromming) volledig in het gedeelte voor proximale 
buiging en buig de naald tot deze de gewenste 
kromming heeft.

WAARSCHUWING: Buig de naald niet in het 
gedeelte met het zwarte fixatiebuisje.

Afbeelding 2.  Het zwarte fixatiebuisje geeft het gedeelte 
aan dat niet mag worden gebogen voor het verkrijgen van een 
proximale kromming.

e. Brengt het hulpmiddel weer in de gewrichtsruimte 
in (volgens stap 1).

3. Lever het eerste implantaat (T1) af.
a. Plaats voor een herstelprocedure in horizontale 

of verticale richting de punt van de naald in de 
gewenste locatie voor T1 en prik de meniscus 
aan over de te herstellen locatie tot de ingestelde 
diepte.

Plaats voor een allotransplantatie door middel 
van een horizontale of verticale techniek T1 
in de gewenste locatie en prik met de naald in 
het buitenste fragment van de meniscus tot de 
ingestelde diepte.

b. Houd de naald op zijn plaats en duw de 
plaatsingsschuif naar voren tot u een klik hoort, om 
T1 af te leveren.

WAARSCHUWING: Duw niet tweemaal tegen de 
plaatsingsschuif; het tweede implantaat wordt 
dan te vroeg afgeleverd.

4. Lever het tweede implantaat (T2) af.
a. Trek de naald langzaam terug uit de meniscus 

terwijl u de naald in het artroscopiebeeld houdt. 
Breng de naald bij een allotransplantatie tot 
ongeveer 4-5 mm van T1 en prik met de naald in 
het buitenste fragment van de meniscus tot de 
ingestelde diepte.

WAARSCHUWING: Duw pas tegen de 
plaatsingsschuif als de naald de meniscus 
volledig heeft doorboord en de ingestelde diepte 
heeft bereikt. T2 zou anders te vroeg worden 
afgeleverd.

b. Duw de schuif helemaal naar voren totdat u een 
klik hoort, om T2 af te leveren. 

5. Verwijder het hulpmiddel uit de knie.
a. Trek aan het vrije uiteinde van de hechtdraad om 

het weefsel met de voortschuivende aangehechte 
hechting weer op elkaar aan te laten sluiten.

Opmerking: Gebruik de NOVOCUT◊ 
hechtdraadmanager als u tijdens het voortschuiven 
van de hechting te veel weerstand voelt. 

6. Herhaal zo nodig om de ingreep te voltooien.
Opmerking: De implantaten blijven met de 
aangehechte hechtdraad in het weefsel achter voor de 
nodige fixatie of sluiting.

LET OP: Na gebruik kan dit hulpmiddel een mogelijk 
biologisch gevaar vormen en moet het worden verwerkt 
in overeenstemming met het aanvaarde medische 
handelen en toepasselijke lokale en nationale vereisten. 
Raadpleeg de desbetreffende chirurgische techniek 
voor aanbevolen toepassingen.

Accessoires en instrumenten 
(apart te bestellen) die compatibel 
zijn met het FAST-FIX FLEX 
meniscusherstelsysteem
Bepaalde instrumenten en accessoires die compatibel 
zijn met het FAST-FIX FLEX meniscusherstelsysteem zijn 
apart te bestellen en worden steriel geleverd. Lees vóór 
gebruik de bij de instrumenten en accessoires gevoegde 
gebruiksaanwijzing.

Hechtingaanduwer/hechtdraadmes
• NOVOCUT hechtdraadmanager CTX-C001

Accessoire-instrumenten
Er zijn nog andere instrumenten die van toepassing 
zijn bij het uitvoeren van een meniscusherstel- en/of 
reconstructieve ingreep. Tot deze instrumenten behoren 
onder andere:

015186 Meniscusdieptesonde

014549 Diamantvijl 45°

014550 Diamantvijl 90°

Deze instrumenten moeten voorafgaand aan elk gebruik 
goed worden gereinigd, geïnspecteerd en gesteriliseerd. 
Lees vóór gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzing van de fabrikant.

Opslag 
Het FAST-FIX FLEX meniscusherstelsysteem kan veilig 
worden bewaard en vervoerd bij omgevingstemperatuur.

Afvoer 
Het product moet worden afgevoerd conform de 
van toepassing zijnde overheidsvoorschriften en het 
programma/de wet voor afvoer van medisch afval.

Nadere informatie
Voor nadere inlichtingen over dit product, waaronder 
over de garantie, wendt u zich tot uw lokale gemachtigde 
vertegenwoordiger van Smith+Nephew.

FAST-FIX◊ FLEX Menisk-
reparationssystem
Beskrivning av enheten
FAST-FIX Meniskreparationssystem består av en helt 
insidig meniskreparationsenhet, en slitsad införingskanyl 
och ett böjningsverktyg. Varje enhet omfattar två 
icke-resorberbara polymerimplantat, förknutna med 
2-0 icke-resorberbar sutur och förladdade in i ett 
nålinföringssystem. Den justerbara inställaren för 
penetrationsdjupet är förinställd på cirka 16 mm från 
nålspetsen. Den kan justeras i steg om 4 mm mellan 
12 mm och 20 mm.

Leveranssätt
Systemet tillhandahålls sterilt och är ENDAST FÖR 
ENGÅNGSBRUK. Förpackningen består av följande:  
(1) Införingsnålenhet för engångsbruk förladdad med  
(2) PEEK-OPTIMA™ (polyetereterketon)-implantat 
förknutna med 2-0 icke-resorberbar sutur tillverkad av 
UHMW (ultrahög molekylärvikt)-polyetylenfiber utan 
beläggning flätad med polypropylenmonofilamentfiber, 
(1) FAST-FIX FLEX slitsad införingskanyl för engångsbruk 
och (1) böjningsverktyg för engångsbruk.

Avsedda användare
FAST-FIX FLEX Meniskreparationssystem är avsett att 
användas av sjukvårdspersonal i enlighet med denna 
bruksanvisning. Användningsmiljön är en operationssal.

Avsedd användning
FAST-FIX FLEX Meniskreparationssystem är avsett 
för användning som en suturkvarhållande enhet för 
att underlätta perkutana eller endoskopiska ingrepp i 
mjukvävnader.

Användningsområde
FAST-FIX FLEX Meniskreparationssystem är indicerat för 
användning vid meniskreparationer, transplantationer med 
allograft och vid förankring av allograftet till meniskkanten 
under allografttransplantationer.

Kontraindikationer
• Patologiska tillstånd i mjukvävnad som kan förhindra 

säker fixering av enheten.

• Känd överkänslighet mot implantatmaterialet. Där 
materialkänslighet misstänks, bör lämpliga tester 
utföras och känslighet uteslutas före implantationen.

Varningar
 Får inte användas om förpackningen har skadats. 
Använd inte produkten om det sterila skyddet 
eller förpackningen är skadad.

• Innehållet är sterilt, såvida inte förpackningen har 
öppnats eller skadats. FÅR EJ RESTERILISERAS. 
Endast för engångsbruk. Kassera alla öppnade, 
oanvända produkter. Får ej användas efter 
utgångsdatum.

• Enheten tillhandahålls sterilt och är ENDAST 
FÖR ENGÅNGSBRUK. Enheten får ej rengöras, 
resteriliseras eller återanvändas då detta kan skada 
eller kompromettera prestandan, vilket kan leda 
till funktionsfel på produkt eller ingen funktion, 
samt patientskada. Rengöring, resterilisering eller 
återanvändning av enheten kan också exponera 
patienten för överföringsrisk av smittsamma 
sjukdomar.

• Det är kirurgens ansvar att känna till de lämpliga 
kirurgiska teknikerna före användning av denna 
produkt.

• Läs igenom alla dessa anvisningar före användning.
• Böj endast nålen med hjälp av det tillhandahållna 

böjningsverktyget.
• Böj ej nålen utmed området som angivits av den 

svarta kvarhållande slangen.
• För kraftig böjning av införingsnålen kan göra 

det svårt eller omöjligt att föra in T1- och 
T2-implantaten.

• Om motstånd uppstår under utplaceringen kan en ny 
införingsenhet krävas.

• Tryck ej två gånger på utplaceringsreglaget för då 
kommer implantaten att utplaceras i förtid.

• Tryck ej på utplaceringsreglaget förrän nålen har 
penetrerat helt genom menisken till det förinställda 
djupet för då kommer T1 och T2 att utplaceras i 
förtid.

• Patienten ska varnas för kirurgiska risker och 
uppmärksammas på möjliga oönskade händelser.

• Patienten ska uppmärksammas om att enheten inte 
ersätter normal frisk vävnad och att implantatet 
kan gå sönder eller skadas som ett resultat av 
ansträngande aktivitet eller trauma. Implantatet har 
en begränsad förväntad funktionell livslängd och kan 
behöva bytas ut i framtiden.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
Federal lag (i USA) begränsar försäljningen av denna 
produkt till läkare eller enligt läkares ordination.

• Inspektera enheten före användning, för att säkerställa 
att den inte är skadad. Använd inte en skadad produkt.

• Enheten tillhandahålls sterilt och är avsedd ENDAST 
FÖR ENGÅNGSBRUK. Rengör, resterilisera eller 
återanvänd EJ enheten då detta kan resultera 
i felfunktion på produkt, ingen funktion eller 
patientskada samt att patienten kan exponeras för 
överföringsrisk av smittsamma sjukdomar.

• Noggrann uppmärksamhet ska ägnas åt aseptik och 
undvikande av anatomiska risker.

• Efter användning kan denna enhet utgöra en potentiell 
biorisk och bör hanteras i enlighet med vedertagen 
medicinsk praxis och gällande lokala och nationella 
krav.

MR-säkerhet
FAST-FIX FLEX Meniskreparationssystem består av 
2 PEEK-implantat och 2-0 icke-resorberbar sutur båda 
bestående av material av icke-metall. En vetenskaplig 
baserad logisk grund har visat att FAST-FIX FLEX 
Meniskreparationssystem är MR-säkert.

Möjliga oönskade händelser
Lätt inflammation och främmandekroppsreaktioner.

Bruksanvisning
1. För in FAST-FIX FLEX Meniskreparationssystem i 

leden.
Komm.: En sond för meniskdjup kan användas för att 
hjälpa till att fastställa det önskade djupet.

a. Fastställa om den tillhandahållna slitsade kanylen 
kan användas och följande instruktioner följas.

Använd slitsad kanyl Använd ej slitsad kanyl

b.  Justera djupinställaren 
till den önskade 
inställningen genom 
att trycka på knappen 
för djupinställaren. 
Lasermärkningarna på 
nålspetsen kan också 
användas som en 
referens.

b.  Tryck och skjut på 
enhetsknappen för 
djupinställaren till distalt 
stopp tills nålspetsen är 
helt täckt.

c.  För in en FAST-FIX FLEX 
slitsad kanyl i leden 
genom den tillämpliga 
artroskopiska 
öppningen.

c.  För in enheten i leden. 

d.  För in FAST-FIX 
FLEX införingsnålen 
genom den slitsade 
kanylen i leden och 
säkerställ samtidigt 
att nålspetsen pekar 
nedåt. När nålen är inuti 
leden kan den slitsade 
kanylen avlägsnas om 
så önskas.

d.  Justera djupinställaren 
till den önskade 
inställningen genom 
att trycka på knappen 
för djupinställaren. 
Lasermärkningarna på 
nålspetsen kan också 
användas som en 
referens.

e.  Bedöm åtkomst till reparationsstället och fastställ 
om någon ändring av nålböjningen krävs.

VARNING: För ej fram utplaceringsreglaget när FAST-FIX 
FLEX Meniskreparationssystemet förs in i leden då 
implantatet kommer att utplaceras i förtid.

2. Böjning av nålen (valfritt).
a. Avlägsna enheten från ledhålan.

b. Tryck och skjut på knappen för djupinställaren för 
att exponera nålen för minst 16 mm.

c. (För att justera distal böjning) För in nålen helt i 
kanalen på böjningsverktyget och böj nålen till den 
önskade böjningen.

VARNING: Använd endast det tillhandahållna 
böjningsverktyget i förpackningen med nålen.
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Figur 1.  Pil 1 anges att nålen är helt införd i böjningsverktyget. 
Pil 2 anger att kirurgen ska tillämpa kraft för böjning av nålen.

d. (För att justera proximal böjning) För in nålen i 
proximal böjningsfunktion och böj nålen till den 
önskade böjningen.

VARNING: Böj ej nålen utmed området som 
angivits av den svarta kvarhållande slangen.

Figur 2.  Den svarta kvarhållande slangen anger området som 
ej ska justeras för proximal böjning.

e. För in enheten i ledhålan igen med hjälp av steg 1.

3. Placera ut det första implantatet (T1).
a. För en horisontell eller vertikal reparation ska 

nålspetsen placeras på den önskade platsen för T1 
och menisken punkteras över reparationsstället till 
det förinställda djupet.

För allografttransplantation med en horisontell 
eller vertikal teknik ska T1 placeras på den 
önskade platsen och nålen ska punktera in i det 
yttre meniskfragmentet till det förinställda djupet.

b. Lämna nålen på plats och skjut 
utplaceringsreglaget framåt tills en klick hörs för 
att placera ut T1.

VARNING: Tryck ej två gånger på 
utplaceringsreglaget för då kan det andra 
implantatet utplaceras i förtid.

4. Placera ut det andra implantatet (T2).
a. Dra sakta tillbaka nålen ut ur menisken med 

bevarande av nålen i den artroskopiska vyn. 
För allografttransplantation ska nålen föras 
in cirka 4-5 mm från T1 och in i det yttre 
meniskfragmentet till det förinställda djupet.

VARNING: Tryck ej på utplaceringsreglaget 
förrän nålen har penetrerat helt genom menisken 
till det förinställda djupet för då kan T2 
utplaceras i förtid.

b. Tryck reglaget hela vägen framåt tills ett klick hörs 
för att placera ut T2. 

5. Avlägsna enheten från knät.
a. Dra den fria suturänden för att föra fram 

den förknutna glidande suturöglan för 
återapproximering av vävnad.

Komm.: Om för mycket motstånd uppstår vid 
framåtförandet av suturöglan ska NOVOCUT◊ 
Suturhanterare användas. 

6. Upprepa vid behov för att avsluta ingreppet.
Komm.: Implantaten och tillhörande sutur kommer att 
bli kvar i vävnaden för fixering eller förslutning.

VARNING: Efter användning kan denna enhet utgöra 
en potentiell biorisk och bör hanteras i enlighet med 
vedertagen medicinsk praxis och gällande lokala 
och nationella krav. Se specifik kirurgteknik för 
rekommenderade tillämpningar.

FAST-FIX FLEX 
Meniskreparationssystemets 
kompatibla tillbehör och instrument 
(försäljs separat)
Vissa kompatibla instrument och tillbehör för FAST-FIX 
FLEX Meniskreparationssystemet försäljs separat och 
tillhandahålls sterila. Läs bruksanvisningen som bifogas 
med instrumenten och tillbehören före användning.

Knutpåförare/suturklippare
• NOVOCUT Suturhanterare CTX-C001

Tillbehörsinstrument
Vissa andra instrument förknippas med fullbordandet av 
allahanda meniskreparationer och/eller plastikingrepp. 
Dessa instrument kan omfatta, men är ej begränsade till:

015186 Sond för meniskdjup

014549 45° diamantrasp

014550 90° diamantrasp

Dessa instrument måste rengöras, inspekteras och 
steriliseras korrekt före varje användning. Läs tillverkarens 
bruksanvisning före användning.

Förvaring 
FAST-FIX FLEX Meniskreparationssystemet kan förvaras 
och transporteras säkert vid omgivningstemperatur.

Kassering 
Produkten måste kasseras i enlighet med tillämpliga 
statliga bestämmelser för hantering av medicinskt avfall.

Ytterligare information
Om du behöver mer information om denna produkt, 
inklusive garanti, kontakta din lokala auktoriserade 
Smith+Nephew-representant.

Sistema de reparação 
meniscal FAST-FIX◊ FLEX
Descrição do dispositivo
O sistema de reparação meniscal FAST-FIX consiste num 
dispositivo de reparação meniscal all-inside, uma cânula 
de colocação ranhurada e uma ferramenta de dobragem. 
Cada dispositivo inclui dois implantes em polímero não 
absorvível, pré amarado com sutura não absorvente 
nº. 2-0 e pré-carregado com um sistema de colocação por 
agulha. O limitador de profundidade de penetração variável 
está predefinido para aproximadamente 16 mm desde a 
ponta da agulha. Pode ser ajustado em incrementos de 
4 mm entre 12 mm e 20 mm.

Como é Fornecida
O sistema é fornecido estéril e apenas para UMA ÚNICA 
UTILIZAÇÃO. A embalagem contém o seguinte: (1) 
Conjunto de colocação por agulha de utilização única 
pré-carregado com (2) implantes PEEK-OPTIMA™ (poli(éter 
éter cetona)) pré-amarrados com sutura não absorvível 
n.º 2-0 feita em fibra de polietileno de peso molecular 
ultra-alto entrançada com fibra monofilamento de 
polipropileno, (1) Cânula de administração ranhurada 
de utilização única FAST-FIX FLEX, e (1) Ferramenta de 
dobragem de utilização única.

Utilizadores previstos
O sistema de reparação meniscal FAST-FIX FLEX destina-se 
a ser utilizado por profissionais de saúde de acordo com 
estas instruções de utilização. O ambiente de utilização é 
uma sala de operações.

Utilização pretendida
O sistema de reparação meniscal FAST-FIX FLEX destina-se 
a ser utilizado como um dispositivo de retenção de sutura 
para facilitar procedimentos percutâneos ou endoscópicos 
dos tecidos moles.

Indicações de utilização
O sistema de reparação meniscal FAST-FIX FLEX é indicado 
para utilização em reparações meniscais, procedimentos 
de transplante de aloenxertos, e ancoragem de aloenxertos 
no aro meniscal durante procedimentos de transplante de 
aloenxertos.

Contraindicações
• Condições patológicas nos tecidos moles que 

impedirão a fixação segura do dispositivo.

• Hipersensibilidade conhecida ao material do implante. 
Nos casos em que se suspeite de sensibilidade ao 
material, devem ser realizados os testes adequados e a 
sensibilidade deve ser excluída antes da implantação.

Alertas
 Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada. 
Não utilizar se a barreira de esterilização ou a 
embalagem estiverem comprometidas.

• O conteúdo está estéril a não ser que a embalagem 
esteja aberta ou danificada. NÃO REESTERILIZAR. 
Apenas para uma única utilização. Eliminar os 
produtos abertos não usados. Não utilizar após a data 
de validade.

• O dispositivo é fornecido estéril, e APENAS PARA 
UMA ÚNICA UTILIZAÇÃO. Não limpe, reesterilize, 
ou reutilize o dispositivo, já que pode danificar ou 
comprometer o desempenho resultando em avaria 
do produto, falha, ou lesão do paciente. A limpeza, 
reesterilização, ou reutilização do dispositivo pode 
expor também o paciente ao risco de transmissão de 
doenças infeciosas.

• É responsabilidade do cirurgião estar familiarizado 
com as técnicas cirúrgicas apropriadas antes da 
utilização deste dispositivo.

• Leia totalmente estas instruções antes da utilização.
• Dobre a agulha apenas com a ferramenta de 

dobragem fornecida.
• Não dobre a agulha ao longo da área indicada pelo 

tubo de retenção preto.
• A dobragem excessiva da agulha de colocação pode 

dificultar ou impossibilitar a colocação dos implantes 
T1 e T2.

• Se encontrar resistência durante a colocação, pode 
ser necessário um novo dispositivo de colocação.

• Não empurre a barra deslizante de colocação 
duas vezes senão os implantes serão colocados 
prematuramente.

• Não empurre a barra deslizante de colocação até que 
a agulha tenha penetrado totalmente no menisco até 
à profundidade pré-definida senão o T1 e o T2 irão 
ser colocados prematuramente.

• O paciente deve ser avisado dos riscos cirúrgicos, e 
ser informado de possíveis eventos adversos.

• O paciente deve ser avisado que o dispositivo não 
substitui tecido saudável normal, e que o implante 
pode partir ou ficar danificado em resultado de 
atividade extenuante ou trauma, e que tem uma 
vida útil esperada finita e pode necessitar de ser 
substituído no futuro.

Precauções
A lei federal dos EUA restringe a venda deste 
dispositivo a médicos ou mediante prescrição 
médica.

• Antes da utilização, inspecione o dispositivo para 
se certificar de que não está danificado. Não utilize 
dispositivos danificados.

• O dispositivo é fornecido estéril e destina-se 
APENAS PARA UMA ÚNICA UTILIZAÇÃO. NÃO limpe, 
reesterilize, ou reutilize o dispositivo já que isso 
pode resultar em avaria do produto, falha, ou lesão 
do paciente e pode expor o paciente ao risco de 
transmissão de doenças infeciosas.

• Deve prestar muita atenção à assepsia e a evitar 
perigos anatómicos.

• Após a utilização, este dispositivo pode constituir 
um possível risco biológico e deve ser manuseado de 
acordo com a prática médica aceite e os requisitos 
locais e nacionais aplicáveis.

Segurança RM
O sistema de reparação meniscal FAST-FIX FLEX é 
composto por 2 implantes PEEK e sutura não absorvível 
n.º 2-0, ambos compostos por materiais não metálicos. 
Uma fundação científica demonstrou que o sistema de 
reparação meniscal FAST-FIX FLEX é seguro para RM.

Potenciais eventos adversos
Reações inflamatórias e de corpo estranho ligeiras.

Instruções de utilização
1. Introduza o sistema de reparação meniscal FAST-FIX 

FLEX na articulação.
Nota: Pode ser utilizada uma sonda de profundidade 
meniscal para ajudar a determinar o limite de 
profundidade desejado.

a. Determine se a cânula ranhurada fornecida será 
utilizada e siga as instruções subsequentes.

Cânula ranhurada utilizada Cânula ranhurada não 
utilizada

b.  Ajuste o limitador de 
profundidade para a 
definição preferida 
pressionando o 
botão limitador de 
profundidade. Podem 
também ser utilizadas 
as marcas a laser na 
ponta da agulha como 
referência.

b.  Pressione e deslize 
o botão limitador 
de profundidade no 
dispositivo até à posição 
mais distal até que a 
ponta da agulha esteja 
totalmente coberta.

c.  Insira uma cânula 
ranhurada FAST-FIX 
FLEX na articulação 
através da porta 
artroscópica apropriada.

c.  Insira o dispositivo na 
articulação. 

d.  Introduza a agulha de 
colocação FAST-FIX 
FLEX através da 
cânula ranhurada 
na articulação, 
assegurando que a 
ponta da agulha aponta 
para baixo. Assim que 
a agulha esteja dentro 
da articulação, a cânula 
ranhurada pode ser 
removida se desejar.

d.  Ajuste o limitador de 
profundidade para a 
definição preferida 
pressionando o 
botão limitador de 
profundidade. Podem 
também ser utilizadas 
as marcas a laser na 
ponta da agulha como 
referência.

e.  Avalie o acesso ao local da reparação e determine 
se é necessária modificação da curvatura da agulha.

CUIDADO: Não avance a barra deslizante de colocação 
enquanto introduz o sistema de reparação meniscal 
FAST-FIX FLEX na articulação já que o implante será 
colocado prematuramente.

2. Dobragem da agulha (opcional).
a. Remova o dispositivo do espaço articular.

b. Pressione e desvie o botão limitador de 
profundidade para expor a agulha no mínimo 
16 mm.

c. (Para ajustar a curvatura distal) Insira 
completamente a agulha no canal da ferramenta 
de dobragem e dobre a agulha com a curvatura 
desejada.

ALERTA: Utilize apenas a ferramenta de 
dobragem fornecida na embalagem com 
a agulha.
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Figura 1.  A seta 1 indica a agulha a ser completamente 
inserida na ferramenta de dobragem. A seta 2 indica o local 
onde o cirurgião deve aplicar força quando dobra a agulha.

d. (Para ajustar a curvatura proximal) Insira a agulha 
na dobragem proximal e dobre a agulha com a 
curvatura desejada.

ALERTA: Não dobre a agulha ao longo da área 
indicada pelo tubo de retenção preto.

Figura 2.  O tubo de retenção preto indica a área que não deve 
ser ajustada para a curvatura proximal.

e. Introduza novamente o dispositivo no espaço 
articular, utilizando o passo 1.

3. Coloque o primeiro implante (T1).
a. Para uma reparação horizontal ou vertical, coloque 

a ponta da agulha na localização desejada para 
o T1 e perfure o menisco no local da reparação à 
profundidade predefinida.

Para transplantação de aloenxertos utilizando a 
técnica horizontal ou vertical coloque o T1 no local 
desejado e insira a agulha no fragmento meniscal 
externo à profundidade predefinida.

b. Deixe a agulha em posição e empurre a barra 
deslizante de colocação para a frente até ouvir um 
clique para colocar T1.

ALERTA: Não empurre a barra deslizante de 
colocação duas vezes senão o segundo implante 
será colocado prematuramente.

4. Coloque o segundo implante (T2).
a. Reitre lentamente a agulha do menisco, 

mantendo-a na vista artroscópica. Para 
transplantação de aloenxerto insira a agulha 
aproximadamente a 4-5 mm de T1 e insira a 
agulha no fragmento do menisco externo à 
profundidade pré-definida.

ALERTA: Não empurre a barra deslizante de 
colocação até que a agulha tenha penetrado 
totalmente no menisco até à profundidade 
pré-definida senão o T2 irá ser colocado 
prematuramente.

b. Empurre a barra deslizante totalmente para a 
frente ate ouvir um clique para colocar o T2. 

5. Remova o dispositivo do joelho.
a. Puxe a extremidade livre da sutura para avançar o 

no deslizante pré-atado reaproximando os tecidos.

Nota: Se encontrar demasiada resistência ao avançar o 
nó, utilize o Aplicador de sutura NOVOCUT◊. 

6. Repita conforme necessário para completar o 
procedimento.
Nota: Os implantes e a sutura permanecerão no tecido 
para fixação ou oclusão.

CUIDADO: Após a utilização, este dispositivo pode 
constituir um possível risco biológico e deve ser 
manuseado de acordo com a prática médica aceite 
e os requisitos locais e nacionais aplicáveis. Consulte 
a técnica cirúrgica específica para as aplicações 
recomendadas.

Acessórios e instrumentação 
compatíveis com o sistema de 
reparação meniscal FAST-FIX FLEX 
(vendidos separadamente)
Determinados instrumentos e acessórios compatíveis 
para o sistema de reparação meniscal FAST-FIX FLEX são 
vendidos separadamente e são fornecidos estéreis. Leia as 
instruções de utilização incluídas com os instrumentos e os 
acessórios antes da utilização.

Empurrador de nó/Cortador de sutura
• Aplicador de sutura NOVOCUT CTX-C001

Instrumentação acessória
Outra instrumentação determinada está associada 
a finalização de qualquer reparação meniscal e/ou 
procedimento de reparação. Esses instrumentos podem 
incluir, entre outros:

015186 Sonda de profundidade meniscal

014549 Raspador de diamante 45°

014550 Raspador de diamante 90°

Estes instrumentos têm de ser limpos, inspecionados e 
esterilizados adequadamente antes de cada utilização. 
Leia as instruções de utilização do fabricante antes da 
utilização.

Armazenamento 
O sistema de reparação meniscal FAST-FIX FLEX pode 
ser armazenado e transportado de forma segura à 
temperatura ambiente.

Eliminação 
O produto deve ser eliminado de acordo com as regulações 
governamentais aplicáveis e os Planos/Leis de Gestão de 
Resíduos Médicos.

Outras informações
Se necessitar de mais informações sobre este produto, 
incluindo garantia, contacte o seu mandatário local 
Smith+Nephew.

FAST-FIX◊ FLEX-
system til reparation af 
meniskskader
Beskrivelse af produktet
FAST-FIX-systemet til reparation af meniskskader består 
af en enhed til fuld indvendig reparation af meniskskader, 
en indføringskanyle med huller og et bøjeinstrument. Hver 
enhed omfatter to ikke-absorberbare polymerimplantater, 
hvor der på forhånd er fastgjort nr. 2-0 ikke-absorberbar 
sutur, og som er formonteret på et nåleindføringssystem. 
Den justerbare dybdepenetrationsbegrænser er 
forindstillet til ca. 16 mm fra spidsen af nålen. Den kan 
justeres i trin af 4 mm mellem 12 mm og 20 mm.

Levering
Systemet leveres sterilt og er KUN TIL ENGANGSBRUG. 
Pakken indeholder følgende: (1) Nåleindføringsenhed 
formonteret med (2) PEEK-OPTIMA™ (polyetheretherketon)-
implantater, hvor der på forhånd er fastgjort nr. 2-0 ikke-
absorberbar sutur, der er fremstillet af ikke-belagt 
polyethylenfiber med ultrahøj molekylvægt flettet med 
polypropylen monofilament-fiber, (1) FAST-FIX FLEX-
indføringskanyle til engangsbrug og (1) bøjeinstrument til 
engangsbrug.

Tilsigtede brugere
FAST-FIX FLEX-systemet til reparation af meniskskader 
er beregnet til at blive anvendt af sundhedspersonale 
i overensstemmelse med denne brugsanvisning. 
Brugsmiljøet er en operationsstue.

Tilsigtet brug
FAST-FIX FLEX-systemet til reparation af meniskskader 
er beregnet til anvendelse som en suturretentionsenhed 
med henblik på at gøre perkutane eller endoskopiske 
bløddelsprocedurer nemmere.

Indikationer
FAST-FIX FLEX-systemet til reparation af meniskskader 
er indiceret til brug ved reparationer af menisk, allograft-
transplantatprocedurer og forankring af allograften til 
meniskkanten under allograft-transplantatprocedurer.

Kontraindikationer
• Patologiske forhold i bløddelene, der ville forhindre 

sikker fiksering af enheden.

• Kendt hypersensitivitet over for implantatmaterialet. 
Hvis der er mistanke om overfølsomhed overfor 
materialet, skal der udføres passende tests, og 
overfølsomhed skal udelukkes inden implantationen.

Advarsler
 Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er beskadiget. 
Må ikke anvendes, hvis produktets 
steriliseringsbarriere eller emballage er 
beskadiget.

• Indholdet er sterilt, medmindre emballagen er blevet 
åbnet eller beskadiget. MÅ IKKE RESTERILISERES. 
Kun til engangsbrug. Alt åbnet, ubrugt produkt skal 
kasseres. Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen.

• Enheden leveres steril og er KUN TIL 
ENGANGSBRUG. Enheden må ikke rengøres, 
resteriliseres eller genanvendes, da dette kan 
beskadige eller kompromittere ydeevnen og 
resultere i produktfejlfunktion, produktsvigt eller 
skade på patienten. Rengøring, resterilisering 
eller genanvendelse af enheden kan også udsætte 
patienten for risikoen for overførsel af smitsomme 
sygdomme.

• Det er kirurgens ansvar at være bekendt med de 
relevante kirurgiske teknikker før brugen af denne 
enhed.

• Læs disse anvisninger i deres helhed før brug.
• Bøj kun nålen med det medfølgende bøjeinstrument.
• Nålen må ikke bøjes langs det område, hvor det sorte 

retentionsrør kan ses.
• For stor bøjning af indføringsnålen kan gøre 

det vanskeligt eller umuligt at indføre T1- og 
T2-implantaterne.

• Hvis der mødes modstand under anlæggelse, kan en 
ny indføringsenhed være nødvendig.

• Skub ikke to gange på anlæggelsesskyderen, da det 
vil resultere i, at implantaterne anlægges for tidligt.

• Skub ikke på anlæggelsesskyderen, før nålen er 
trængt helt igennem menisken til den forindstillede 
dybde, da det vil resultere i, at T1 og T2 anlægges for 
tidligt.

• Patienten skal advares om kirurgiske risici og gøres 
opmærksom på mulige uønskede hændelser.

• Patienten skal advares om, at enheden ikke erstatter 
normalt sundt væv, og at implantatet kan gå i stykker 
eller blive beskadiget som følge af anstrengende 
aktivitet eller traume, og har en afgrænset forventet 
funktionel levetid og muligvis skal udskiftes i 
fremtiden.

Forholdsregler
Ifølge amerikansk lov er dette produkt begrænset til 
salg af eller på ordinering af en læge.

• Inspicér enheden før brug for at sikre, at den ikke er 
beskadiget. Brug ikke en beskadiget enhed.

• Enheden leveres steril og er KUN TIL ENGANGSBRUG. 
Enheden må IKKE rengøres, resteriliseres eller 
genbruges, da dette kan resultere i produktfejlfunktion, 
produktsvigt eller skade på patienten og kan udsætte 
patienten for risikoen for overførsel af smitsomme 
sygdomme.

• Der skal udvises forsigtighed med hensyn til asepsis, og 
anatomiske farer skal undgås.

• Efter brug kan denne enhed udgøre en potentiel 
biologisk risiko, og den skal håndteres i 
overensstemmelse med accepteret medicinsk praksis 
og gældende lokale og nationale krav.

MR-sikkerhed
FAST-FIX FLEX-systemet til reparation af meniskskader 
består af 2 PEEK-implantater og nr. 2-0 ikke-absorberbar 
sutur, begge fremstillet af ikke-metallisk materiale. Et 
videnskabeligt baseret rationale har påvist, at FAST-FIX 
FLEX-systemet til reparation af meniskskader er MR-sikkert.

Mulige uønskede hændelser
Mild inflammatorisk reaktion og reaktion over for 
fremmedlegemer.

Brugsanvisning
1. Indføring af FAST-FIX FLEX-systemet til reparation af 

meniskskader i leddet.
Bemærk: Der kan anvendes en dybdesonde til 
menisken som en hjælp til at bestemme den ønskede 
dybdegrænse.

a. Bestem, om den medfølgende kanyle med huller 
skal anvendes og følg efterfølgende anvisninger.

Kanyle med huller anvendt Kanyle med huller ikke 
anvendt

b.  Justér 
dybdebegrænseren 
til den foretrukne 
indstilling ved at trykke 
på dybdebegrænserens 
knap. Lasermærkerne 
på spidsen af nålen 
kan også bruges som 
reference.

b.  Tryk på og skub 
dybdebegrænserens 
knap på enheden til det 
distale stop, indtil nålens 
spids er helt dækket.

c.  Indfør FAST-FIX FLEX-
kanylen med huller i 
leddet gennem den 
korrekte artroskopiske 
portal.

c.  Indfør enheden i leddet. 

d.  Indfør FAST-FIX FLEX-
indføringsnålen gennem 
kanylen med huller i 
leddet, idet det sikres, 
at spidsen af nålen 
peger nedad. Når nålen 
er inde i leddet, kan 
kanylen med huller 
fjernes, hvis ønsket.

d.  Justér 
dybdebegrænseren 
til den foretrukne 
indstilling ved at trykke 
på dybdebegrænserens 
knap. Lasermærkerne 
på spidsen af nålen 
kan også bruges som 
reference.

e.  Vurdér adgang til reparationsstedet og bestem, om 
ændring af nålens krumning er nødvendig.

FORSIGTIG: Anlæggelsesskyderen må ikke fremføres 
samtidig med, at FAST-FIX FLEX-systemet til reparation 
af meniskskader indføres i leddet, da det vil resultere i, at 
implantatet anlægges for tidligt.

2. Bøjning af nålen (valgfrit).
a. Fjern enheden fra ledspalten.

b. Tryk på og skub dybdebegrænseren knap for at 
eksponere nålen mindst 16 mm.

c. (For at justere den distale krumning) Indfør nålen 
helt i bøjeinstrumentets kanal og bøj nålen til den 
ønskede krumning.

ADVARSEL: Brug kun det bøjeinstrument, der 
medfølger i æsken med nålen.
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Figur 1.  Pil 1 angiver, at nålen er helt indført i 
bøjeinstrumentet. Pil 2 angiver, hvor kirurgen skal anvende 
kraft, når nålen bøjes.

d. (For at justere proksimal krumning) Indfør nålen i 
proksimal bøjefunktion og bøj nålen til den ønskede 
krumning.

ADVARSEL: Nålen må ikke bøjes langs det 
område, hvor det sorte retentionsrør kan ses.

Figur 2.  Det sorte retentionsrør angiver det område, der ikke 
må justeres til proksimal krumning.

e. Indfør enheden i ledspalten igen, under brug af  
trin 1.

3. Anlæggelse af første implantat (T1).
a. Ved en vandret eller lodret reparation anbringes 

nålespidsen i den ønskede placering for T1, og den 
stikkes ind i menisken over reparationsstedet til 
den forindstillede dybde.

Ved allograft-transplantation, hvor der anvendes 
en vandret eller lodret teknik, anbringes T1 i 
den ønskede placering, og nålen stikkes ind i det 
udvendige meniskfragment til den forindstillede 
dybde.

b. Lad nålen sidde og skub anlæggelsesskyderen 
fremad, indtil der høres et klik for anlæggelse af T1.

ADVARSEL: Skub ikke anlæggelsesskyderen 
to gange, da det vil resultere i, at det andet 
implantat anlægges for tidligt.

4. Anlæggelse af det andet implantat (T2).
a. Træk langsomt nålen ud af menisken således,  

at nålen stadig kan ses artroskopisk. Ved  
allograft-transplantation indføres nålen ca.  
4-5 mm fra T1, og nålen stikkes ind i det udvendige 
meniskfragment til den forindstillede dybde.

ADVARSEL: Skub ikke anlæggelsesskyderen, før 
nålen er trængt helt gennem menisken til den 
forindstillede dybde, da det vil resultere i, at T2 
anlægges for tidligt.

b. Skub skyderen hele vejen fremad, indtil der høres 
et klik for anlæggelse af T2. 

5. Fjernelse af enheden fra knæet.
a. Træk i den frie ende af suturen for at fremføre 

den forfastgjorte glideknude, når den nærmer sig 
vævet igen.

Bemærk: Hvis der mødes for meget modstand ved 
fremføring af knuden, bruges NOVOCUT◊-suturstyreren. 

6. Gentag om nødvendigt for at færdiggøre proceduren.
Bemærk: Implantaterne og den fastgjorte sutur 
forbliver i vævet med henblik på fiksering eller lukning.

FORSIGTIG: Efter brug kan denne enhed udgøre en 
potentiel biologisk risiko/fare i forbindelse med skarpe 
genstande, og den skal håndteres i overensstemmelse 
med accepteret medicinsk praksis og gældende lokale 
og nationale krav. Se specifik kirurgisk teknik for 
anbefalede appliceringer.

Kompatibelt tilbehør og 
instrumenter til FAST-FIX 
FLEX-systemet til reparation af 
meniskskader (sælges separat)
Visse kompatible instrumenter og tilbehør til FAST-FIX 
FLEX-systemet til reparation af meniskskader sælges 
separat og leveres sterile. Læs brugsanvisningen, der følger 
med instrumenterne og tilbehøret før brug.

Knudeskubber/suturskærer
• NOVOCUT-suturstyrer CTX-C001

Tilbehørsinstrumenter
Visse andre instrumenter er forbundet med færdiggørelsen 
af en meniskreparation og/eller rekonstruktionsprocedure. 
Disse instrumenter kan omfatte, men er ikke begrænset til:

015186 Dybdesonde til menisk

014549 45° diamantrasp

014550 90° diamantrasp

Disse instrumenter skal rengøres, efterses og steriliseres 
korrekt før hver brug. Læs fabrikantens brugsanvisning før 
brug.

Opbevaring 
FAST-FIX FLEX-systemet til reparation af meniskskader 
kan opbevares sikkert og transporteret ved omgivende 
temperatur.

Bortskaffelse 
Produktet skal bortskaffes i henhold til gældende 
myndighedsforskrifter og kliniske retningslinjer for 
bortskaffelse af klinisk risikoaffald.

Yderligere oplysninger
Hvis du har brug for yderligere oplysninger om produktet, 
herunder garanti, så kontakt den lokale, autoriserede 
Smith+Nephew repræsentant.

FAST-FIX◊ FLEX-system 
for meniskreparasjon
Enhetsbeskrivelse
FAST-FIX-systemet for meniskreparasjon består 
av en enhet for «all-inside»-meniskreparasjon, en 
innføringskanyle med spor og et bøyeverktøy. Hver enhet 
inkluderer to ikke-absorberbare polymerimplantater 
forhåndsknyttet med ikke-absorberbar nr. 2-0-sutur og 
forhåndslastet i et nålinnføringssystem. Den justerbare 
dybdegjennomtrengingsbegrenseren er forhåndsinnstilt til 
ca. 16 mm fra nålspissen. Den kan justeres i trinn på 4 mm 
mellom 12 mm og 20 mm.

Leveringsform
Systemet leveres sterilt og er KUN TIL ENGANGSBRUK. 
Pakningen inneholder følgende: (1) Innføringsnålenhet 
til engangsbruk forhåndslastet med (2) PEEK-OPTIMA™ 
(polyetereterketon)-implantater forhåndsknyttet 
med ikke-absorberbar nr. 2-0-sutur laget av ubelagt 
polyetylenfiber med ultrahøy molekylvekt flettet med 
polypropylen-monofilamentfiber, (1) FAST-FIX FLEX-
innføringskanyle med spor til engangsbruk, og  
(1) bøyeverktøy til engangsbruk.

Tiltenkte brukere
FAST-FIX FLEX-systemet for meniskreparasjon er 
tiltenkt brukt av helsepersonell i henhold til denne 
bruksanvisningen. Brukermiljøet er en operasjonsstue.

Tiltenkt bruk
FAST-FIX FLEX-systemet for meniskreparasjon er tiltenkt 
brukt som en suturretensjonsenhet for å tilrettelegge for 
perkutane eller endoskopiske bløtvevsprosedyrer.

Indikasjoner for bruk
FAST-FIX FLEX-systemet for meniskreparasjon er 
indikert for bruk under meniskreparasjoner, allograft-
transplantatprosedyrer og forankring av allograftet til 
menisk-kanten under allograft-transplantatprosedyrer.

Kontraindikasjoner
• Patologiske tilstander i bløtvevet som ville hindret 

forsvarlig fiksering av enheten.

• Kjent overfølsomhet mot implantatmaterialet. 
Ved mistanke om materialoverfølsomhet skal 
hensiktsmessige tester utføres og overfølsomhet 
utelukkes før implantasjon.

Advarsler
 Skal ikke brukes hvis pakningen er skadet. Skal 
ikke brukes hvis produktets steriliseringsbarriere 
eller pakningen er brutt.

• Innholdet er sterilt med mindre pakningen er åpnet 
eller skadet. SKAL IKKE RESTERILISERES. Kun til 
engangsbruk. Kast alle åpne, ubrukte produkter. Skal 
ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen.

• Enheten leveres steril og er KUN TIL ENGANGSBRUK. 
Enheten skal ikke rengjøres, steriliseres eller 
gjenbrukes da dette kan forårsake skade eller 
kompromittere ytelsen, noe som resulterer i 
funksjonsfeil i produktet, svikt eller pasientskade. 
Rengjøring, sterilisering eller gjenbruk av enheten kan 
også utsette pasienten for risikoen for overføring av 
smittsomme sykdommer.

• Kirurgen er ansvarlig for å være kjent med de aktuelle 
kirurgiske teknikkene før denne enheten brukes.

• Les alle disse instruksjonene før bruk.
• Nålen skal kun bøyes med det medfølgende 

bøyeverktøyet.
• Ikke bøy nålen langs området angitt av svart holderør.
• Overdreven bøying av innføringsnålen kan gjøre 

det vanskelig eller umulig å innføre T1- og 
T2-implantatene.

• Hvis motstand påtreffes under plassering, kan det 
være behov for en ny innføringsenhet.

• Ikke trykk på plasseringsglidebryteren to ganger, 
ellers plasseres implantatene for tidlig.

• Ikke trykk på plasseringsglidebryteren før nålen 
er ført hele veien gjennom menisken til den 
forhåndsinnstilte dybden, ellers plasseres T1 og T2 
for tidlig.

• Pasienten skal advares mot kirurgiske risikoer og 
gjøres oppmerksom på mulige bivirkninger.

• Pasienten skal advares om at enheten ikke erstatter 
normalt, sunt vev og at implantatet kan knekke 
eller bli skadet som følge av anstrengende aktivitet 
eller traumer, at det har en begrenset forventet 
funksjonslevetid og at det kanskje må skiftes ut i 
fremtiden.

Forholdsregler
Føderal lov (USA) begrenser denne enheten til salg av 
eller på forordning fra en lege.

• Inspiser enheten før bruk for å sikre at den ikke er 
skadet. Ikke bruk en skadet enhet.

• Enheten leveres steril og er KUN beregnet TIL 
ENGANGSBRUK. Enheten skal IKKE rengjøres, 
resteriliseres eller gjenbrukes da dette kan medføre 
funksjonsfeil i enheten, svikt eller pasientskade, og 
den kan utsette pasienten for risikoen for overføring av 
smittsomme sykdommer.

• Vær spesielt oppmerksom på asepsis og unngåelse av 
anatomiske farer.

• Denne enheten kan være en potensiell biologisk fare 
etter bruk og skal håndteres i samsvar med godkjent 
medisinsk praksis og gjeldende lokale og nasjonale 
krav.

MR-sikkerhet
FAST-FIX FLEX-systemet for meniskreparasjon består av 
to PEEK-implantater og ikke-absorberbar nr. 2-0-sutur, 
og begge delene består av ikke-metallisk materiale. En 
forskningsbasert begrunnelse har vist at FAST-FIX FLEX-
systemet for meniskreparasjon er MR-sikkert.

Potensielle bivirkninger
Milde inflammatoriske reaksjoner og 
fremmedlegemereaksjoner.

Bruksanvisning
1. Før FAST-FIX FLEX-systemet for meniskreparasjon 

inn i leddet.
Merk: En meniskdybdeprobe kan brukes til å hjelpe deg 
med å avgjøre ønsket dybdegrense.

a. Avgjør om den medfølgende kanylen med spor skal 
brukes, og følg de påfølgende instruksjonene.

Kanyle med spor brukt Kanyle med spor ikke brukt

b.  Juster dybdebegrenseren 
til foretrukket innstilling 
ved å trykke på 
dybdebegrenserknappen. 
Lasermerkene på 
nålspissen kan også 
brukes som en referanse.

b.  Trykk og skyv 
dybdebegrenserknappen 
på enheten til distal stopp 
til nålspissen er helt 
tildekket.

c.  Før en FAST-FIX 
FLEX-kanyle med spor 
inn i leddet gjennom den 
aktuelle artroskopiske 
åpningen.

c.  Før enheten inn i leddet. 

d.  Før FAST-FIX FLEX-
innføringsnålen  
gjennom kanylen med 
spor inn i leddet mens  
du sørger for at 
nålspissen peker  
nedover. Når nålen er  
inni leddet, kan kanylen 
med spor fjernes om 
ønskelig.

d.  Juster dybdebegrenseren 
til foretrukket innstilling 
ved å trykke på 
dybdebegrenserknappen. 
Lasermerkene på 
nålspissen kan også 
brukes som en referanse.

e.  Vurder tilgang til reparasjonsstedet og finn ut om 
nålkurvaturen må modifiseres.

FORSIKTIG: Ikke før frem plasseringsglidebryteren 
samtidig som FAST-FIX FLEX-systemet for 
meniskreparasjon føres inn i leddet, da implantatet vil 
plasseres for tidlig.

2. Bøye nålen (valgfritt).
a. Fjern enheten fra leddrommet.

b. Trykk og skyv dybdebegrenserknappen for å 
blottlegge nålen minst 16 mm.

c. (For å justere den distale kurvaturen) Før nålen 
helt inn i kanalen i bøyeverktøyet og bøy nålen til 
ønsket kurvatur.

ADVARSEL: Bruk kun det medfølgende 
bøyeverktøyet i esken med nålen.
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Figur 1.  Pil 1 indikerer at nålen føres helt inn i bøyeverktøyet. 
Pil 2 indikerer hvor kirurgen må bruke makt når nålen bøyes.

d. (For å justere den proksimale kurvaturen) Før nålen 
inn i den proksimale bøyefunksjonen og bøy nålen 
til ønsket kurvatur.

ADVARSEL: Ikke bøy nålen langs området angitt 
av svart holderør.

Figur 2.  Det svarte holderøret angir området som ikke skal 
justeres for den proksimale kurvaturen.

e. Før enheten inn i leddrommet igjen ved bruk av 
trinn 1.

3. Plasser det første implantatet (T1).
a. For en horisontal eller vertikal reparasjon 

skal nålspissen plasseres på ønsket sted 
for T1 og menisken stikkes hull i på tvers av 
reparasjonsstedet til den forhåndsinnstilte dybden.

For allograft-transplantasjon ved bruk av en 
horisontal eller vertikal teknikk, skal T1 plasseres 
på ønsket sted og nålen stikkes inn i det ytre 
meniskfragmentet til den forhåndsinnstilte dybden.

b. Etterlat nålen på plass og skyv 
plasseringsglidebryteren fremover til du hører en 
klikkelyd for å plassere T1.

ADVARSEL: Ikke trykk på 
plasseringsglidebryteren to ganger, ellers 
plasseres det andre implantatet for tidlig.

4. Plasser det andre implantatet (T2).
a. Trekk nålen langsomt ut av menisken samtidig 

som du holder nålen innenfor det artroskopiske 
synsfeltet. For allograft-transplantasjon skal nålen 
føres ca. 4–5 mm inn fra T1 og nålen stikkes inn i 
det ytre meniskfragmentet til den forhåndsinnstilte 
dybden.

ADVARSEL: Ikke trykk på 
plasseringsglidebryteren før nålen er ført hele 
veien gjennom menisken til den forhåndsinnstilte 
dybden, ellers plasseres T2 for tidlig.

b. Skyv glidebryteren hele veien fremover til du hører 
en klikkelyd for å plassere T2. 

5. Fjern enheten fra kneet.
a. Trekk i den ledige suturenden for å føre frem 

den forhåndsknyttede glideknuten for å 
reapproksimere vevet.

Merk: Bruk NOVOCUT◊-suturapparatet hvis for mye 
motstand påtreffes under fremføring av knuten. 

6. Gjenta etter behov for å fullføre prosedyren.
Merk: Implantatene og den fastgjorte suturen holdes i 
vevet for fiksering eller lukking.

FORSIKTIG: Denne enheten kan være en potensiell 
biologisk fare / stikkskadefare etter bruk og skal 
håndteres i samsvar med godkjent medisinsk praksis og 
gjeldende lokale og nasjonale krav. Se den spesifikke 
kirurgiske teknikken for anbefalte bruksområder.

Tilbehør og instrumenter 
kompatible med FAST-FIX FLEX-
systemet for meniskreparasjon 
(selges separat)
Enkelte kompatible instrumenter og tilbehør for FAST-FIX 
FLEX-systemet for meniskreparasjon selges separat 
og leveres sterilt. Les bruksanvisningen som medfølger 
instrumentene og tilbehøret før bruk.

Knuteskyveenhet/suturkutter
• NOVOCUT-suturapparat CTX-C001

Tilbehørsinstrumenter
Visse andre instrumenter er forbundet med fullføring av 
prosedyrer for meniskreparasjon og/eller -rekonstruksjon. 
Slike instrumenter kan inkludere, men er ikke begrenset til:

015186 Meniskdybdeprobe

014549 45° diamantrasp

014550 90° diamantrasp

Disse instrumentene må rengjøres, inspiserer og steriliseres 
ordentlig før hver bruk. Les produsentens bruksanvisning 
før bruk.

Oppbevaring 
FAST-FIX FLEX-systemet for meniskreparasjon kan trygt 
oppbevares og transporteres ved romtemperatur.

Kassering 
Produktet må avhendes i tråd med gjeldende lover og 
forskrifter samt planer/retningslinjer for avhending av 
medisinsk avfall.

For ytterligere informasjon
Hvis du trenger mer informasjon om dette produktet, 
inkludert om garantien, kontakt din lokale autoriserte 
Smith+Nephew-representant.
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